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1. Survey method

The target population for the NSE is New Zealand businesses (at the geographic establishment
level) employing one or more staff (in addition to the owner). The sample for the 2015/16 survey
was drawn from Statistics New Zealand’s 2015 Business Frame of New Zealand businesses. The
sampling scheme involved selecting a probability sample, based on the available number of
businesses in each of six target industry groups, broken down by the number of employees (at
the establishment level) across four size band groupings. In total, 7,354 ‘unique’ records were
selected from Statistics New Zealand’s Business Frame (using a random stratified sampling
approach) and provided to Research New Zealand as the survey sample.

Research New Zealand cleaned the sample records provided by Statistics New Zealand and
checked it for duplicate records in preparation for tele-matching. As a result, 370 duplicate
records (based upon the entity legal name and address fields) were removed prior to tele-
matching, along with three geographic units that were listed as offices of MBIE, leaving a total of
6,981 geographic units.

As the Business Frame does not include business telephone numbers, Research New Zealand
undertook a multi-stage tele-matching process to find telephone numbers for all sample records,
with a successful match rate of 78 per cent. Attempts were made to contact all businesses with a
matched telephone number (5,417) to identify the name of the owner or manager who would be
most appropriate to be interviewed for the survey.

Research New Zealand then sent letters to the 3,749 named respondents as identified from the
pre-calling stage, inviting them to participate in the survey. To improve the survey’s
contact/response rate, survey invitation letters were also sent to 837 businesses, where the tele-
matching exercise had been successful but a named respondent was not identified during pre-
calling (eg the gatekeeper either refused to provide the name of a senior manager/owner of the
business or said that the person in question was not available to do the survey).

The survey invitation letters outlined the purpose of the survey and advised respondents that
they could opt to be interviewed by telephone, complete a paper version of the questionnaire
(included with all survey invitation letters), or complete the survey online. To facilitate online
completion, the letter contained the survey’s URL (hosted on Research New Zealand’s secure
website), and each potential respondent was issued with a unique login and password to ensure
that a business could only complete the survey once.

The letters were addressed to the business owner or manager, and explained Research New
Zealand’s involvement as an independent market research company. The letter also advised
respondents that participation was voluntary and on a confidential basis, and that results would
be reported as aggregated statistics, with verbatim comments anonymised.

The letter advised potential respondents that an interviewer from Research New Zealand would
call them to ask if they would like to participate in the survey and to make an appointment for
the interview at a time convenient for the respondent. These follow-up calls were only to those
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respondents who had not subsequently mailed a completed paper questionnaire back to
Research New Zealand or completed the survey online.

Surveying was undertaken between the dates of 15 September 2015 and 10 March 2016 — with
surveying suspended between 9 December and 14 January, due to the known trend of increased
refusal rates during the Christmas and New Year holiday period. Contact was attempted a
minimum of eight times with each sampled business that had not completed the online or paper
version of the survey by a predetermined date, after which the business was deemed as
unavailable to participate in the survey. Contact attempts were made on different days of the
week and during different hours of the day to try and maximise survey response rates.

In total, n=1,528 businesses completed the survey by the close off date (n=381 by telephone,
n=766 on paper and n=381 via the online version of the survey). The average telephone interview
length was just over 19 minutes.

In some cases, respondents who completed the paper questionnaire did not answer all of the
survey questions. It is not known whether this was because they did not know the answer to a
particular question, chose not to answer it, or overlooked the question when completing the
survey. Where a respondent did not answer a particular question, the respondent is not included
in the total base number of respondents in the tables in section 4. This means that base numbers
vary in the tables due to non-response. Where this occurs it is noted in the table footnote.

2. Weighting and response rate

The achieved sample of 1,528 businesses was weighted to adjust for the sampling scheme and
any non-response biases among businesses within any of the 24 different sampling strata. This
involved calculating a sampling weight that reflected the probability of selection in each stratum
based on the six different industry and four employee band groupings, where the weight was
equal to the number of establishments in each stratum on the Business Frame divided by the
number of respondents in each stratum.

Tables A below and Table B overleaf provide the unweighted and final weighted frequency
counts of the achieved sample by industry grouping and the reported number of employees
working at the business site. The contact/response rate for all tele-matched business where
there was both a successful pre-call outcome and a letter was sent to the business (ie for the
4,586 businesses sent a survey invitation letter) was 36 per cent.

Table A: Achieved sample — Unweighted frequency counts: Industry group by reported number of
employees at the business site

ANZSIC Description by Reported Number of Employees 1to5 6to19 20to49 50 + c';l':‘:yatraul:I
A - Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 61 48 36 29 174
C - Manufacturing 48 64 57 93 262
E - Construction 33 48 63 76 220
G + H - Retail Trade and Accommodation & Food Services 41 52 45 74 212
Q - Health Care & Social Assistance 35 83 61 74 253
D,B,G,,J,K L M,N,O,P,R,S - All Other Industries 89 82 91 145 407
Grand Total 307 377 353 491 1528

* Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification.



Table B: Achieved sample — Weighted frequency counts: Industry group by reported number of employees
at the business site

ANZSIC Description by Reported Number of Employees 1to5 6to19 20to49 50 + ?:t::‘
A - Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 17,007 3,948 669 213 21,837
C - Manufacturing 6,144 4,026 1,437 789 12,396
E - Construction 14,613 4,323 996 360 19,998
G + H - Retail Trade, and Accommodation & Food Services 18,261 12,333 2,352 999 33,945
Q - Health Care & Social Assistance 5,469 3,195 1,047 759 10,470
D,B,G,l J,K L M,N,O,P,R,S-All Other Industries 49,221 21,180 6,135 3,312 79,848
Grand Total 110,421 49,005 12,636 6,432 178,494

* Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification.

3. Sampling errors

Table C overleaf provides details of the survey respondents’ unweighted business demographic
characteristics (industry group and size of business, ie reported number of employees) and the
associated maximum sampling error estimate, at the 95 per cent confidence level, for each sub-
group. Tables D, E and F provide estimated margins of error (MoEs) for various proportions of 10
to 50 per cent for sub-samples of the population based on industry group and size groups.

The estimated maximum MoEs associated with the total sample and each sub-sample take into
account a design effect coefficient (deft) that has been calculated based on the distribution of
the final weights of each sub-sample. These indicative MoEs are provided as a ‘guideline’ to show
the degree of accuracy likely to be associated with different survey findings, for both the total
sample and key sub-samples of interest. More accurate finding-specific MoEs for results for the
total sample, and by business size and industry, can be found in the result tables that follow.



Table C: Maximum margins of error (95 per cent confidence level)

Percent of SRS Max Adjusted Max
total Margin of Design effect Margin of
Sample sample Error for a coefficient Error**
size % 50% result* % (deft) %
Industry type
A - Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 174 114 7.4 1.363 10.1
C - Manufacturing 262 17.1 61 1.360 8.2
E - Construction 220 14.4 6.6 1.911 12.6
G + H - Retail Trade, and
139 6.7 1.437 9.7
Accommodation & Food Services 212
Q - Health Care & Social Assistance 253 16.6 6.2 1.523 9.4
D,B,G,lJ,K L M,N,O,P,R,S-
26.6 4.9 1.456 7.1
All Other Industries 407
Number of reported employees at site
1to5 307 20.1 5.6 1.099 6.1
6 to 19 377 24.7 5.0 1.221 6.2
20 to 49 353 23.1 5.2 1.170 6.1
50 + 491 321 4.4 1.127 5.0
Total 1528 100 2.5 1.671 4.2
Note: Percentages may not total 100 percent due to rounding.
*Maximum margins of error (MoE) assuming a Simple Random Sample (SRS). The MoE is calculated using the Ix pd-p)
adjacent formula, where n = the achieved sample size for the sub-group, p = 50 percent, and z = 1.96 n

(which corresponds to a 95 percent confidence level).
**The SRS margin of error is multiplied by the design effect coefficient (deft) to get the adjusted maximum margin of error.

Table D: Estimated margins of error for proportional responses — industry grouping*

Agriculture Retail Trade, and Health Care &
Proportional Total Forestry & Accommodation Social All Other
response sample Fishing  Manufacturing Construction & Food Services Assistance Industries
Base = 1528 174 262 220 212 253 407
50 % 4.2% 10.1% 8.2% 12.6% 9.7% 9.4% 7.1%
40 % 4.1% 9.9% 8.1% 12.4% 9.5% 9.2% 6.9%
30% 3.8% 9.3% 7.5% 11.6% 8.9% 8.6% 6.5%
20% 3.4% 8.1% 6.6% 10.1% 7.7% 7.5% 5.7%
10 % 2.5% 6.1% 4.9% 7.6% 5.8% 5.6% 4.2%

* Estimated margins of error have been calculated based on the relevant survey design effect and sample size.



Table E: Estimated margins of error for proportional responses — establishment size groups*

Proportional Total
response sample 1to5 6to 19 20 to 49 50 +
Base = 1528 3077 3777 3537 491
% % % % %

50 % 4.2% 6.1% 6.2% 6.1% 5.0%

40 % 4.1% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 4.9%
30% 3.8% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 4.6%

20 % 3.4% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.0%

10 % 2.5% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.0%

* Estimated margins of error have been calculated based on the relevant survey design effect and sample size.

A Note: The similarities in estimated MoEs for businesses with 1 to 5, 6 to 19 and 20 to 49 staff are a coincidence arising from the
respective design effects for each sub-sample when applied to the relevant SRS margin of errors for an unweighted sub-sample of
each group’s respective size.

Table F: Estimated margins of error for proportional responses — collapsed establishment size groups*

Proportional Total

response sample 1to 19 20 +
Base = 1528 6841 8441

% % %

50 % 4.2% 4.7% 4.4%

40 % 4.1% 4.6% 4.3%

30% 3.8% 4.3% 4.0%

20% 3.4% 3.7% 3.5%

10 % 2.5% 2.8% 2.6%

* Estimated margins of error have been calculated based on the relevant survey design effect and sample size.
A 1 to 19 staff, deft=1.244. 20 plus staff, deft=1.300.



4. Tables of results

4.1 General notes to using tables

The following tables present results (proportions based on weighted frequencies) from the
2015/16 NSE. The first set of tables (section 4.2) shows results by establishment size (number of
employees), allowing for comparisons of results between smaller (less than 20 employees) and
larger businesses (20 plus employees), along with more detailed comparisons by four categories
of establishment size: 1 to 5 employees, 6 to 19 employees, 20 to 49 employees and 50 plus
employees. The second set of tables below (section 4.3) presents results from the 2015/16 NSE
by industry groupings (as aggregated for sampling and reporting purposes).

Margins of error (MoEs) at the 95 per cent confidence level are provided in the tables alongside
the relevant survey result. By adding/subtracting the MoE to the survey result, a confidence
interval can be constructed for each result. Differences in the results are statistically significant
where the confidence intervals for the survey results do not overlap. For example, in Table 1 the
result of 29 per cent (for the proportion of smaller employers whose organisation operates from
more than one site) has an MoE of +/-4.1 per cent, or a confidence interval of 24.9 per cent to
33.1 per cent, ie, we can be 95 per cent confident that the true value for the proportion of
smaller employers in the total population whose organisations operate from more than one site
is between 24.9 per cent and 33.1 per cent.

Again in Table 1, the result of 54 per cent (for the proportion of larger employers whose
organisation operates from more than one site) has an MoE of +/-4.3 per cent, or a confidence
interval of 49.7 per cent to 58.3 per cent, ie, we can be 95 per cent confident that the true value
for the proportion of larger employers in the total population whose organisations operate from
more than one site is between 49.7 per cent and 58.3 per cent. These two confidence intervals
do not overlap so we can say that there is a statistically significant difference between these two
survey results, ie, larger employers were significantly more likely to operate from more than one
site than smaller employers.

These tables exclude non-responses to questions in the paper version of the questionnaire.
Therefore the unweighted and weighted bases vary between tables even where the question was
asked of all respondents.

MoEs for results greater than 97 per cent and less than 3 per cent have been suppressed because
they cannot be accurately calculated where the proportions are close to 0 and 100 per cent.’
Where a proportion is between 3 per cent and 97 per cent, but no MoE is provided, this is due to
there being only one business type strata represented by the cell in question, and therefore
sampling errors cannot be accurately calculated for the proportion.

Results for unweighted sub-samples of less than 30 respondents should be treated as indicative
only. MoEs have been suppressed for all results relating to these small sub-samples.

Due to the data being weighted by industry group and size, it is not possible to derive the base
number for any questions based on sub-samples by using the reported proportions in an earlier
table.

Please also note that:

e Tables may not add up to 100 per cent due to rounding.

e The notes below the tables indicate whenever data is presented as a subset of a wider
set of data (also note the lower unweighted and weighted bases).

e The survey questions are presented here with the exact wording used in the
questionnaire.

% Margins of error are calculated based upon the binomial distribution,



4.2 Tables by business size

Table 1:

Q1. First of all, does your organisation operate from more than one site in New Zealand?

Yes 32 3.7 29 4.1 54 4.3 24 5.3 40 6.0 50 6.0 63 4.6
No 68 3.7 71 4.1 46 4.3 76 5.3 60 6.0 50 6.0 37 4.6
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q1 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 2:

Q2. How many employees are employed at the business site you currently work from? Please include full-time and part-time employees but do not include contractors or the business owners.

1-5 62 - 69 - 0 - 100 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
6-9 12 1.7 13 1.9 0 - 0 - 44 6.1 0 - 0 -
10-19 15 1.7 17 1.9 0 - 0 - 56 6.1 0 - 0 -
20-49 7 0.0 0 - 66 0.2 0 - 0 - 100 - 0 -
50-99 2 - 0 - 18 1.6 0 - 0 - 0 - 53 4.8
100 or more 2 - 0 - 16 1.6 0 - 0 - 0 - 47 4.8
No employees 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q2 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 3:

X2. Business size (collapsed - 4 categories)

1-5 62 69 0
6-19 27 31 0
20-49 7 0 66
50+ 4 0 34
Total 100 100 100

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
X2 — Business Size is a constructed variable based on Q2: values for non-respondents to Q2 were derived from sample data.



Table 4:

Region (from sample)

Northland 4 1.6 4 1.8 3 1.5 4 2.3 5 2.6 4 2.2 1 -
Auckland 26 3.6 25 4.1 30 3.8 25 5.3 26 5.4 28 53 35 4.6
Waikato 8 2.2 8 2.5 10 2.5 8 3.3 8 3.4 10 3.5 9 2.8
Bay of Plenty 5 1.8 5 2.0 5 1.8 5 2.6 6 2.8 5 2.5 6 2.2
Gisborne 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Hawke's Bay 4 1.4 4 1.6 4 1.8 3 1.8 6 2.9 4 2.5 3 1.6
Taranaki 4 15 4 1.7 3 1.7 4 2.3 3 2.1 4 2.4 2 -
Manawatu-

Whanganui 8 2.3 8 2.6 6 2.2 10 3.7 4 2.0 6 3.1 5 2.1
Wellington 9 2.5 10 2.8 9 2.2 10 3.7 10 3.7 6 2.8 14 3.5
Tasman 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 -
Nelson 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 -
Marlborough 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 3 2.1 1 -
West Coast 2 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 -
Canterbury 15 2.9 15 3.2 16 3.2 14 4.2 17 4.7 17 4.6 12 3.0
Otago 6 2.0 6 2.3 6 2.2 6 3.0 6 2.8 6 3.2 4 19
Southland 5 1.8 5 2.1 2 - 5 2.8 4 24 2 - 2 -
Other 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.



Table 5:

Q3. And for how long has your business been operating in New Zealand? READ IF NECESSARY

Less than 2 years 3 15 3 1.7 1 - 4 2.3 3 2.1 0 - 2 -
2 to less than 6 years 15 3.2 17 3.6 6 2.0 20 4.9 10 3.5 6 29 5 2.3
6 to less than 10

years 15 3.1 16 3.5 6 2.0 17 4.6 14 4.4 7 2.9 4 1.6
10 years or more 66 4.0 64 4.5 87 2.9 59 6.0 73 5.4 86 4.1 88 3.0
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q3 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 6:

Q4. The next few questions are about health and safety systems and practices in your business. Who provides health and safety expertise and leadership in your business? CODE MANY. PROBE TO NO

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 1527 683 844 307 376 353 491
Weighted base= 178236 +/- 159168 +/- 19068 +/- 110421 +/- 48747 +/- 12636 +/- 6432 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Management or the
business owner 79 3.3 80 3.7 69 3.8 81 4.9 79 49 74 5.2 60 4.7
Your Human
Resources
Department 7 1.9 5 2.1 20 3.3 4 2.6 8 3.2 14 4.3 32 4.6
A health and safety
specialist within
the business 10 2.1 7 2.3 34 3.9 6 2.9 12 3.8 27 53 46 4.8
Head office 6 1.8 6 2.0 14 2.9 3 2.3 10 3.9 11 3.9 20 3.7
Employee health and
safety reps or a
Health and Safety
Committee 16 2.5 12 2.8 48 4.2 8 3.4 20 4.8 44 59 56 4.8
A contracted health
and safety
specialist from
outside the
business 10 2.1 9 2.4 19 3.5 7 2.8 16 4.3 21 4.9 16 3.6
An industry group or
association 5 1.5 5 1.7 11 2.7 3 1.9 9 3.3 11 3.7 10 2.9
Any other provider
(Specify) 4 1.6 4 1.8 4 1.7 4 2.3 5 2.9 4 2.3 5 2.0
No one 3 1.6 3 1.8 0 - 4 2.5 1 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q4 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 7:

Q5. If you wanted more expert advice for your business on health and safety than you currently receive, do you know where you would get this advice from?

Yes 83 33 82 3.7 94 2.2 79 5.0

88 4.1 94 3.1 94 2.4
No 12 2.9 13 3.2 4 1.8 14 4.3 10 3.7 5 2.6 4 1.7
Don’t know 5 19 5 2.2 2 - 7 3.0 2 - 2 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q5 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 8:

Q6. To what extent do owners or directors of this business make decisions about the business’s health and safety policies and systems? Would you say: READ

Alot 70 3.8 71 4.2 67 4.1 71 5.5 71 5.7 69 5.6 63 4.7
Somewhat 16 3.0 15 3.3 20 3.4 14 4.3 19 4.9 18 4.6 24 4.2
Alittle 12 2.8 12 3.2 10 2.7 14 4.3 9 3.6 9 3.8 11 3.0
Not at all 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q6 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 9:

Q7. Does your business have a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards?

Yes 82 3.5 80 3.9 97 1.7 77 5.3 88 4.2 96 2.5 97 1.7
No 15 33 17 3.6 3 1.7 20 5.0 10 4.0 4 2.5 1 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q7 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 10:

Q8. Is this hazard management system documented?

Yes 82 3.6 80 4.1 96 1.8 76 5.9 89 4.2 95 2.6 98 -
No 17 3.5 19 4.0 3 1.6 23 5.8 10 4.1 4 2.4 1 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q8 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 11:

Q9. Does this hazard management system involve having regular meetings to discuss hazards?

Yes 71 4.1 69 4.6 87 3.3 66 6.4 75 5.7 83 4.8 93 2.7
No 27 4.0 29 4.5 13 33 31 6.3 23 5.5 17 4.8 6 2.5
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q9 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 12:

Q10. And does it involve having a nominated person who deals with hazard management?

Yes 80 3.6 79 4.1 89 2.8 78 5.7 80 5.1 89 3.9 88 3.1
No 18 3.5 19 4.0 11 2.8 20 5.4 18 5.0 11 3.9 11 3.0
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q10 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 13:

Q11. When a new hazard is identified or an existing hazard changes, is this recorded in the system?

Yes 79 3.8 77 4.4 95 2.0 73 6.1 84 5.0 94 2.9 97 1.8
No 19 3.7 21 4.2 3 1.6 24 5.9 15 4.8 4 2.3 1 -
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q11 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 14:

Q7_8_11. Proportion of all employers with a documented hazard management system that was actively used (‘yes’ to Q7, Q8 and 11 out of all employers)

Yes 62 4.1 58 4.6 91 2.6 51 6.2 73 5.6 90 3.7 94 2.5
No 38 4.1 42 4.6 9 2.6 49 6.2 27 5.6 10 3.7 6 2.5
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8 and Q11 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.
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Table 15:

Q12. Does your business have a documented process for investigating workplace accidents?

Yes 66 4.0 63 4.5 92 2.5 56 6.1 79 5.2 91 3.5 95 2.4
No 31 4.0 34 4.4 6 2.3 40 6.0 19 5.0 8 33 3 1.8
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q12 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 16:

Q13. Does your business have health and safety inductions for all new employees?

Yes 75 3.8 72 4.3 93 2.4 69 5.7 80 5.2 92 33 93 2.7
No 24 3.7 26 4.2 7 2.3 29 5.6 17 4.9 7 3.3 5 2.4
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q13 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 17:

Q14. Is a record kept of every health and safety induction for new employees?

Yes 71 4.2 69 4.8 86 3.2 66 6.6 75 5.9 86 4.5 86 3.6
No 24 3.9 26 4.5 11 29 29 6.2 20 5.5 11 4.1 11 33
Don’t know 4 2.0 5 2.3 3 1.7 5 3.2 4 2.7 3 2.4 3 1.9
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has health and safety inductions for all new employees (n=1339). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q14 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 18:

Q13 _14. Health and safety inductions for all new employees and records kept (yes to Qs 13 and 14 out of all employers)

Yes 53 4.1 50 4.6 80 3.6 46 6.1 60 6.1 79 5.0 80 4.0
No 47 4.1 50 4.6 20 3.6 54 6.1 40 6.1 21 5.0 20 4.0
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Would rather not say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q13 and Q14 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q13.
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Table 19:
Aggregate H & S compliance measure 1 - employers with:
e g documented hazard management system that was actively used

e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents

e H&S inductions for all new employees with records kept of every induction.

Yes 44 4.0 41 4.5 75 3.9 36 5.9 51 6.1 73 5.5 78 4.2
No 51 4.1 54 4.6 21 3.7 59 6.1 44 6.1 23 5.2 17 3.9
Don’t know 4 1.7 4 19 4 1.7 4 2.6 4 2.3 4 2.3 5 2.2
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13 and Q14 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.

Table 20:

Q15. Does your business use any contractors or subcontractors to do any work for the business?

Yes 63 4.0 60 4.5 89 2.7 56 6.0 69 5.7 89 3.8 90 3.1
No 36 4.0 38 4.4 11 2.7 42 5.9 30 5.6 11 3.8 10 3.1
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q15 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 21:

Q16. Do all your contractors and subcontractors receive a health and safety induction?

Yes 53 4.9 50 5.7 67 4.3 50 8.0 51 7.0 61 6.1 78 4.3
No 41 4.9 43 5.7 28 4.2 42 8.0 44 7.1 34 6.0 16 3.8
Don’t know 6 2.6 7 3.0 5 1.8 8 4.4 5 2.9 4 2.5 5 2.4
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business uses any contractors or subcontractors (n=1207). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q16 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 22:

Q15_16. Proportion of employers with contactors and where all contractors receive H&S inductions (yes to Qs 15 and 16 out of all employers)

Yes 33 3.7 30 4.1 60 4.2 28 5.4 35 5.5 54 5.8 70 4.5
No 67 3.7 70 4.1 40 4.2 72 5.4 65 5.5 46 5.8 30 4.5
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Would rather not say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q15 and Q16 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q15.
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Table 23:

Aggregate H & S compliance measure 2 - employers with:
e g documented hazard management system that was actively used
e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents

e H&S inductions for all new employees, with records kept of every induction

e H&S inductions for contractors (if contractors were used by the business).

Yes 36 3.9 33 4.3 60 4.2 29 5.6 40 5.9 55 59 68 4.5
No 60 4.0 63 4.5 36 4.2 66 5.9 56 6.0 40 59 26 4.4
Don’t know 4 1.7 4 1.9 4 1.7 4 2.7 P - 4 2.3 5 2.1
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15 and Q16 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.

Table 24:

Q17. Does your business have a formal system for employee participation in managing health and safety?

Yes 51 4.1 48 4.6 78 3.8 45 6.1 54 6.0 75 5.4 83 3.7
No 46 4.2 49 4.6 19 3.6 52 6.1 41 6.0 22 5.1 13 3.4
Don’t know 3 1.4 3 1.5 3 14 2 - 4 2.6 2 - 3 1.8
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q17 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 25:
Aggregate H & S compliance measure 3 - employers with:
e adocumented hazard management system that was actively used
e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents
e H&S inductions for all new employees, with records kept of every induction
e H&S inductions for contractors (if contractors were used by the business)

e aformal system for employee participation in managing health and safety.

Yes 30 3.7 27 4.1 54 4.2 24 5.3 34 5.6
No 65 3.9 68 4.3 41 4.2 71 5.7 61 5.8
Don’t know 3 1.6 3 1.8 4 1.7 3 2.5 3 2.1
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

4.7
4.6
22

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15, Q16 and Q17 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.
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Table 26:

Q18. Does your business have any of the following? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

Elected health and
safety
representatives 31 3.7 28 4.1 61 4.2 24 5.3 36 5.8 56 6.0 72 4.4

Informal health and
safety
representatives 35 3.9 35 4.3 41 4.2 32 5.7 41 6.0 41 5.9 41 4.7

A health and safety
committee 18 2.5 13 2.7 67 4.1 7 3.2 26 5.2 58 5.9 85 3.6

A regular system for
health and safety

communications 45 4.0 42 4.5 74 3.9 37 5.9 51 6.1 71 5.5 79 4.0
Health and safety is

included as a

regular team

meeting item 55 4.2 52 4.6 76 3.9 48 6.1 62 6.0 74 5.5 81 4.0
None of the above 22 3.6 24 4.1 3 1.6 29 5.6 13 4.3 3 2.3 1 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q18 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 27:

Q19. In the last 12 months, has your business made any significant changes to its health and safety systems or practices?

Yes 34 3.6 31 4.0 58 4.2 27 5.2 42 5.8
No 63 3.7 66 4.1 40 4.2 71 5.4 55 6.0
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 3 2.4
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

56 6.0 60 4.7
42 5.9 37 4.6
2 - 2 -
0 - 1 -

100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q19 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 28:

Q20. Thinking about the biggest change made to your health and safety systems or practices in the last 12 months, why did the business make this change or what prompted this change? CODE MANY.

PROBE FOR CLEAR ANSWER
1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 747* 256 491 87 169 196 295
Weighted base= 60694 * +/- 49749 +/- 10946 +/- 29471 +/- 20278 +/- 7075 +/- 3871 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
An accident/event/ 8 3.2 7 3.8 13 4.0 9 5.9 4 3.5 14 5.8 11 3.9
A near miss 5 2.6 4 3.1 11 3.6 4 4.9 2 - 10 5.2 12 4.0
A workplace inspection by a
health and safety inspector 6 2.9 5 3.4 10 3.3 7 5.7 3 1.7 11 49 6 2.9
A prosecution or other
enforcement action 1 - 0 - 3 2.3 0 - 0 - 4 3.5 1 -
Improvements in industry
practice 29 5.7 28 6.9 36 5.2 27 10.2 29 8.1 33 7.3 42 6.2
On-going improvements to
your workplace health and
safety/ to improve staff
safety in general 60 6.0 58 7.3 68 5.3 52 10.7 67 8.7 66 7.6 72 5.7
To comply with
current/anticipating future
changes to health and
safety legislation 55 6.1 52 7.4 66 5.3 54 10.8 49 9.2 66 7.5 68 5.7
To reduce ACC levies 12 3.7 11 4.5 19 4.2 7 6.0 16 6.6 19 59 18 4.7
Required by client or principal 9 3.9 9 4.7 9 3.4 10 7.0 9 5.2 11 5.1 6 2.9
Required by industry
association 9 4.0 10 4.8 4 2.3 12 7.7 8 4.1 4 3.3 4 2.3
To address customer/public
concerns 3 1.9 3 2.3 2 - 2 - 4 3.7 2 - 4 2.4
A change in
management/Health &
Safety personnel/business
structure or location 3 1.9 3 2.3 3 1.8 3 3.4 2 - 2 - 3 2.0
Any other reason? (Specify) 4 2.1 4 2.5 3 1.8 2 - 7 45 2 - 3 2.4
Didn’t make any significant
changes 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business made any significant changes to its health and safety systems or practices in the last 12 months (n=748). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q20 in the paper

questionnaire.
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Table 29:

Q21. Do you agree or disagree that your business owners or managers have a good understanding of their obligations under the Health and Safety in Employment Act?

Agree 70 3.9 69 4.3 79 3.6 67 5.7 75 5.4 79 5.1 79 4.0
Neither agree nor

disagree 17 3.1 18 3.5 14 3.1 17 4.5 18 4.8 14 4.3 15 3.5
Disagree 8 2.3 8 2.6 5 2.0 9 3.5 5 2.9 5 2.9 4 1.9
Don’t know 4 1.7 4 1.9 2 - 5 2.7 1 - 2 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q21 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 30:

Q22. Do you agree or disagree that government is effective at enforcing obligations for businesses under the Health and Safety in Employment Act?

Agree 45 4.1 44 4.6 50 4.3 43 6.1 47 6.1 49 6.0 52 4.8
Neither agree nor

disagree 26 3.6 26 4.0 28 3.9 26 53 27 53 28 5.4 28 4.4
Disagree 11 2.7 12 3.0 9 2.5 12 4.0 11 3.9 9 3.5 10 2.9
Don’t know 17 3.2 17 3.5 12 2.9 18 4.7 15 4.6 13 4.1 10 2.8
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q22 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 31:

Q23. Do you agree or disagree that having good health and safety systems is good for your business?

Agree 84 3.1 83 3.5 92 2.3 81 4.7 87 4.1 91 3.2 95 2.3
Neither agree nor

disagree 11 2.6 11 2.9 6 2.1 11 3.8 11 3.8 7 2.9 5 2.2
Disagree 3 1.5 3 1.7 1 - 4 2.3 2 - 2 - 0 -
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q23 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 32:

Q24. The following questions are about some of your business’s workplace practices and the impacts of employment legislation. Does the business currently use any self-employed workers who, to your
knowledge, only work for your business and do not currently work for any other business? They are sometimes referred to as dependent contractors.

Yes 11 2.3 9 2.6 21 3.4 9 34 10 34 20 4.8 23 4.1
No 86 2.8 87 3.1 76 3.6 87 4.1 88 3.6 77 5.0 72 4.3
Don’t know 3 1.4 3 1.6 3 14 3 2.2 2 - 2 - 5 2.2
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q24 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 33:

Q25. Which of the following is the main reason for using dependent contractors in this business? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating
demand/seasonal

work 41 9.5 42 11.8 35 8.3 41 15.4 45 17.4 30 11.7 44 10.2
To cover staff

absence 7 3.8 6 4.4 14 7.0 6 6.2 6 4.5 14 10.2 13 6.9
Needing specific
skills 48 10.0 46 12.5 52 8.6 41 16.5 58 17.3 44 12.2 68 9.8
It is typical practice
in this profession 9 6.7 9 8.3 9 6.6 8 11.2 10 10.7 13 10.2 2 -
Preferred or
requested by
contractor; suits
their availability 7 5.8 7 7.3 8 5.2 7 10.4 8 6.1 9 7.5 7 5.7
Contractors work
harder/are more
efficient 3 5.3 4 6.7 1 - 6 10.0 0 - 1 - 0 -
Or is there some
other reason?

(Specify) 2 - 1 - 7 5.6 0 - 3 3.8 9 8.4 5 4.5
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 5 9.8 3 5.0 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business was using dependent contractors (n=266).
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Table 34:

Q26. Do all of your employees have a written employment agreement?

Yes 91 2.4 90 2.7 99 - 89 3.6 94 3.0 98 - 100 -
No 7 2.2 8 2.5 1 - 9 34 5 2.7 1 - 0 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q26 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 35:

Q27. Are any current employees in this business on casual agreements, with no guarantee of regular continuing work?

Yes 34 3.7 32 4.1 56 4.2 29 5.3 38 5.9 51 6.0 68 4.4
No 64 3.7 67 4.1 43 4.2 70 5.4 61 5.9 49 6.0 31 4.3
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
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Table 36:

Q28. Which of the following is the main reason for employing staff on casual agreements? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating
demand/seasonal
work 73 5.8 73 7.0 75 4.8 70 10.1 78 7.4 75 7.2 74 5.2

To cover staff
absence/parental
leave 28 53 24 6.4 44 5.4 17 8.5 36 9.1 38 8.1 51 5.8

Needing specific
skills 11 4.1 11 49 12 3.9 11 6.9 10 6.0 13 6.0 10 3.7

To check people’s
suitability for the
job before
considering them
for further work 7 3.2 7 3.8 5 2.4 8 5.5 6 4.2 6 3.8 4 2.1

Employee’s
preference; suits
employee
availability 7 33 7 3.9 8 3.1 7 5.6 7 4.7 8 4.8 7 3.1

Or is there some
other reason?

(Specify) 3 2.3 3 2.8 5 2.4 4 4.1 2 - 4 3.6 5 2.9
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had employees on casual agreements (n=751).
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Table 37:

Q29. And are any current employees on fixed-term agreements?

Yes 20 2.8 17 3.1 51 4.1 11 3.8 29 5.5 43 5.8 66 4.4
No 78 2.9 82 33 49 4.1 87 4.0 70 5.6 56 5.8 34 4.4
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q29 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 38:

Q30. Which of the following is the main reason for employing staff on fixed-term agreements? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating
demand/seasonal

work 57 6.9 59 9.2 52 5.8 55 15.5 62 10.5 52 9.2 54 6.0
To cover staff

absence 26 6.2 22 8.2 39 5.4 18 13.3 25 10.1 29 8.4 52 6.0
Needing specific
skills 20 6.1 19 8.1 21 4.9 16 13.2 22 9.7 21 7.9 22 5.1
To check people’s
suitability for the
job before
considering them
for further work 16 5.9 19 8.0 6 3.0 25 14.4 14 7.9 9 53 2 -
For a specific
project/funding
limited to a
specific project 5 2.4 4 3.1 8 2.9 2 - 6 5.2 5 4.3 10 3.7
Or is there some
other reason?
(Specify) 6 2.6 5 3.4 8 3.3 2 - 7 5.2 9 5.3 8 3.4
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 1 - 3 5.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees on fixed-term agreements (n=577).
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Table 39:

Q31. Do any of your current employees have employment agreements requiring them to be available for work with no guarantee of minimum hours of work?

Yes 10 2.4 10 2.6 12 2.8 9 33 14 4.4 12 3.9 12 2.9
No 87 2.7 88 3.0 86 2.9 89 3.8 85 4.6 86 4.2 86 31
Don’t know 2 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q31 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 40:

Q32. Which of the following types of employment agreements are these employees on? READ. CODE MANY

Casual agreements 44 11.6 41 133 69 10.1 35 - 49 17.6 71 13.9 64 11.6
Fixed term

agreements 8 6.1 7 6.9 12 7.6 8 - 5 7.7 13 10.9 9 6.8
Permanent part-

time agreements 25 9.0 24 10.3 34 10.5 17 - 34 14.8 37 14.9 29 104
Permanent full-time

agreements 31 11.4 34 13.1 14 5.8 36 - 30 16.4 11 7.2 19 9.4
Any other types of

employment

agreements?

(Specify) 4 4.1 4 4.7 1 - 6 - 1 - 0 - 2 -
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 4 7.3 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees on agreements requiring them to be available for work with no guarantee of minimum hours of work (n=174). This table excludes 5 non-responses to
Q32 in the paper questionnaire.

**Caution: low base number of respondents — results are indicative only.
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Table 41:

Q33. The next questions are about minimum wages and payroll systems. Are any of your employees paid the adult minimum wage of $14.75 per hour?

Yes 22 3.0 21 3.3 32 3.9 16 4.2 31 5.1 29 5.4 38 4.5
No 77 3.1 78 34 66 3.9 82 4.4 69 5.1 69 5.5 59 4.6
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 3 1.7
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q33 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 42:

Q34. Thinking about all of your current employees aged 20 years or over, are any of them required by their employment agreement to undertake recognised industry training of at least 60 credits a year?

Yes 10 2.3 9 2.5 14 2.8 9 33 10 33 14 3.9 15 3.2
No 87 2.7 87 3.0 83 2.9 88 3.9 86 4.0 85 4.0 79 3.7
Don’t know 3 1.4 3 1.6 3 11 3 2.0 4 2.5 2 - 6 2.3
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q34 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 43:

Q35. Are any of these employees paid the training minimum wage of 511.80 per hour or any rate between the training and the adult minimum wage?

Yes 7 4.0 6 4.5 14 8.0 0 - 18 13.3 17 11.9 9 6.8
No 88 5.5 88 6.3 85 8.0 94 6.6 77 133 83 11.9 89 6.9
Don’t know 5 4.3 5 5.1 1 - 6 6.6 5 7.6 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 20 years or over who were required to undertake recognised industry training of at least 60 credits a year (n=224).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.

Table 44:

Q34_35. All employers who were paying the training minimum wage or any rate between the training and the adult minimum wage (yes to Qs 34 and 35)

Yes 1 - 1 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 1 -
No 99 - 99 - 98 - 100 - 98 - 98 - 99 -
No response 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Would rather not

say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q34 and Q35 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q34.
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Table 45:

Q36. Which of the following is the main reason for not using the training minimum wage for these employees? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 189* 61 128 24%** 37 51 77
Weighted base=  15059* +/- 12819 +/- 2240 +/- 9007 ** +/- 3812 +/- 1399 +/- 841 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unaware of training minimum wage 10 7.7 10 8.9 10 7.5 8 - 16 14.2 12 11.6 6 4.5
Unclear of criteria for applying the
training minimum wage 6 6.8 7 8.0 2 - 8 - 5 6.1 1 - 4 3.7
It is unfair to pay less to employees of
this age who are doing training 52 13.2 51 15.4 61 10.8 45 - 64 17.7 59 15.9 64 11.6
Administration costs outweigh
potential savings 5 6.6 5 7.7 4 4.4 6 - 2 - 6 7.1 1 -
It would impact on our ability to
attract high quality applicants 30 11.3 28 13.1 46 109 27 - 29 15.7 52 16.3 35 10.3
Employee’s
skill/experience/performance/value
to the company is worth a higher
wage 9 7.8 10 9.1 8 5.1 10 - 9 12.4 9 7.8 5 3.5
Company policy to not pay less than
the adult minimum wage 14 10.0 15 11.7 8 6.5 18 - 10 8.3 7 9.2 10 8.3
Or is there some other reason?
(Specify) 2 - 2 - 0 - 3 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 3.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had employees required to undertake industry training but were not paid the training minimum wage (n=191). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q36 in the paper

questionnaire.
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 46:

Q37. In the last 12 months has your business employed any workers aged 16 to 19 years?

Yes 35 3.6 32 4.0 59 4.2 27 5.2 44 5.3 57 5.9 63 4.6
No 64 3.7 67 4.1 37 4.1 72 5.4 55 5.4 39 5.8 33 4.5
Don’t know 2 - 1 - 4 19 1 - 1 - 4 2.7 3 1.8
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q37 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 47:

Q38. Are any of these employees paid the starting out wage of $11.80 per hour?

Yes 9 3.7 9 4.4 8 2.9 8 6.6 10 5.5 7 4.2 9 2.9
No 90 4.0 89 4.9 91 3.0 89 7.5 90 5.5 92 4.4 90 3.0
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 1 - 3 4.1 0 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 16 to 19 years (n=769). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q38 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 48:

Proportion of all employers who pay the starting out wage of $S11.40 per hour to any employees (‘yes’ to Q37 and Q38 out of all employers)

Yes 3 1.3 3 1.5 5 1.7 2 - 4
No 95 1.8 95 2.0 91 2.6 96 2.6 94
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 4 19 2 - 1
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

24 4 2.5 6 1.9
2.8 91 3.6 90 2.6
- 5 2.8 4 1.9
- 0 - 0 -
- 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q37 and Q38 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 49:

Q39. Which of the following is the main reason for not using the starting out wage for these employees? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 681* 211 470 69 142 181 289
Weighted base=  54503* +/- 44391 +/- 10112 +/- 25469 +/- 18922 +/- 6539 +/- 3573 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
No employees in this business meet
the criteria for the starting out wage 14 5.0 15 6.0 10 3.6 17 9.3 12 6.5 11 5.3 6 2.7
Unaware of the starting out wage 14 4.3 14 5.1 12 4.1 10 6.7 19 8.0 14 6.1 6 3.1
Unclear of criteria for applying the
starting out wage 6 2.5 5 3.0 7 3.2 3 3.3 9 5.4 8 4.6 6 3.3
It is unfair to pay less on the basis of
age 50 6.7 48 8.2 62 5.7 45 12.2 52 9.7 62 8.1 60 6.1
Administration costs outweigh
potential savings 3 1.6 2 - 4 1.9 0 - 6 4.5 3 2.5 4 2.6
It would impact on our ability to
attract high quality applicants 27 5.9 27 7.2 26 5.2 28 10.8 27 8.4 26 7.4 26 5.5
Starting out wage is too low/want to
pay staff more than the minimum
wage 3 1.9 3 2.3 4 1.9 3 3.8 2 - 3 2.5 5 2.8
Employee’s
skill/experience/performance/value
to the company is worth a higher
wage 5 2.7 6 3.3 4 2.1 5 4.8 7 4.1 4 2.8 5 3.1
Or is there some other reason?
(Specify) 5 2.7 4 3.3 8 3.1 3 4.6 6 4.6 6 4.3 11 3.7
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 2 - -
Refused 2 - 3 2.9 1 - 5 5.0 0 - - -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 16 to 19 years, who were not paid the starting out wage (n=692). This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q39 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 50:

Q40. In response to an increase in minimum wage rates, does your business usually increase wages or salaries for employees who are already being paid above minimum wages?

Yes 54 4.1 54 4.6 57 4.3 54 6.1 54 6.1 57 5.9 58 4.8
No 40 4.0 40 4.5 39 4.2 40 5.9 41 5.9 39 59 37 4.7
Don’t know 5 1.9 5 2.1 3 1.7 5 2.9 3 2.0 3 2.3 4 2.0
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 9 non-responses to Q40 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 51:

Q41. In June 2014, the period over which the pay of salaried employees must be assessed for compliance with the Minimum Wage Act changed from one week to two weeks. Were you aware of this
change?

Yes 26 3.6 25 3.9 36 4.1 23 5.1 31 5.7 34 5.8 41 4.8
No 68 3.8 70 4.2 59 4.3 72 5.4 64 5.9 61 5.9 54 4.8
Don’t know 5 1.8 5 2.0 5 1.9 5 2.6 5 2.8 5 2.7 5 2.0
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q41 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 52:

Q42. Thinking about the overall impact on your business of this change to legislation, has the change had a positive or negative impact on your business or no impact?

Positive impact 12 5.3 12 6.2 12 4.3 15 9.2 8 6.0 12 6.2 13 5.1
Negative impact 10 4.6 11 5.4 3 2.7 11 7.5 10 7.0 3 3.8 5 33
No impact 74 7.0 73 8.1 80 5.2 71 11.6 75 9.6 81 7.5 78 6.2
Don’t know 3 1.6 2 - 3 2.2 0 - 6 5.0 3 2.9 4 3.0
Refused 2 - 2 - 0 - 3 4.4 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the change to the Minimum Wage Act (n=487). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q42 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 53:

Q43. Do you have any salaried employees whose effective hourly rate over a two week period is sometimes less than the hourly minimum wage due to them working more than their usual number of

hours in that period?

Yes 2 - 2 - 3 1.6 2 - 2 - 3 2.4 2 -
No 95 1.8 95 2.0 94 2.1 95 2.6 96 2.5 94 2.9 92 2.5
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 3 1.4 2 - 3 2.0 2 - 6 2.2
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q43 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 54:

Q44. Does your business process pay in-house, or do you outsource your payroll requirements to an external provider?

In-house 75 3.7 75 4.1 77 3.8 75 5.4 73 5.5 76 5.3 78 4.2
External provider 22 3.5 22 3.9 22 3.7 21 5.1 24 5.4 22 5.2 21 4.1
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 1 - 3 1.9 2 - 2 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q44 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 55:

Q45. In the last 12 months has your payroll system been audited or checked for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 39 4.5 38 5.0 51 4.7 32 6.5 50 7.1 48 6.6 57 5.3
No 43 4.6 45 5.1 22 4.0 53 6.8 28 6.2 25 5.7 17 4.0
Don’t know 18 3.5 17 3.9 27 4.4 14 5.0 22 5.9 27 6.2 25 4.7
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business processes pay in-house (n=1217). This table excludes 8 non-responses to Q45 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 56:

Q46. In the last 12 months have you been advised by your payroll provider that your business’s payroll system complies with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 66 8.3 67 9.2 65 9.2 71 12.4 59 12.5 68 12.5 61 11.3
No 15 6.6 16 7.3 14 7.2 16 10.2 14 8.3 16 10.1 10 6.7
Don’t know 18 6.3 18 7.0 21 7.3 13 8.9 26 11.4 16 9.4 30 10.7
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business outsources its payroll requirements to an external provider (n=284). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q46 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 57:

Q47. Are you aware of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment's online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 27 3.8 27 4.2 28 3.8 26 5.5 30 5.8 26 5.3 32 4.5
No 67 4.0 68 4.4 65 4.1 69 5.8 65 6.0 68 5.6 61 4.7
Don’t know 5 1.8 5 2.0 6 2.1 5 2.6 5 2.8 6 2.9 7 2.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business processes pay in-house or outsources its payroll requirements to an external provider (n=1501). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q47 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 58:

Q48. Has your business used the Ministry’s online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 54 7.8 56 8.7 38 6.9 56 11.8 55 11.4 33 9.9 46 8.4
No 38 7.5 38 8.4 41 7.6 36 11.3 41 114 46 11.3 32 7.8
Don’t know 8 3.8 6 4.2 21 6.4 8 6.0 4 3.7 21 9.4 22 7.0
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of MBIE's online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003 (n=428). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q48 in the paper
questionnaire.

Table 59:

Q49. The next questions are about how your business manages parental leave for employees when a child is born or adopted. Does your business have its own formal policy or system to manage parental
leave for employees on the birth or adoption of a child?

Yes 29 3.6 26 4.0 51 4.3 23 5.2 33 5.8 48 6.0 57 4.7
No 64 3.9 67 4.3 45 4.2 71 5.6 58 6.1 48 5.9 39 4.6
Don’t know 6 2.1 7 2.4 4 1.8 6 3.0 8 3.6 4 2.5 3 1.6
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q49 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 60:

Q50. Have any of your employees returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years? This includes female and male employees.

Yes 24 3.2 20 3.5 57 4.2 15 4.5 32 5.7 46 6.0 77 3.8
No 75 33 79 3.7 41 4.2 84 4.6 67 5.7 51 6.0 21 3.7
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 3 1.8 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q50 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 61:

Q51. Were any of these employees given additional days of paid or unpaid parental leave on top of statutory requirements?

Yes 42 7.2 42 9.4 41 5.4 38 15.2 45 11.0 44 8.9 38 5.4
No 52 7.4 52 9.8 52 5.5 55 16.0 48 11.0 51 9.0 53 5.6
Don’t know 6 3.8 6 5.1 7 2.5 6 8.4 6 5.6 5 3.8 9 3.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q51 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 62:

Q52. Were any of these employees offered flexible or reduced hours on their return to work?

Yes 76 6.8 73 9.1 83 3.8 63 16.2 83 8.2 87 5.9 79 4.5
No 22 6.7 24 8.9 14 3.6 34 16.0 14 7.8 12 5.5 17 4.3
Don’t know 3 2.8 3 3.8 3 1.6 4 6.7 b - b - 4 1.9
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q52 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 63:

Q53. How easy or difficult is it for the business to manage the overall impact of employees taking parental leave on staffing arrangements and business continuity? Would you say: READ

Very easy 7 4.5 7 6.0 7 2.8 13 11.7 2 - 6 4.6 7 3.0
Easy 16 5.0 14 6.6 19 4.4 16 10.8 13 7.2 19 7.2 20 4.6
Neither easy nor

difficult 31 6.1 29 7.9 37 5.1 19 11.6 38 10.9 32 8.2 43 5.5
Difficult 35 7.4 38 9.8 28 5.1 38 16.2 37 10.7 33 8.6 22 4.7
Very difficult 10 4.3 10 5.7 8 3.2 10 9.5 10 6.0 10 5.6 6 2.6
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 1 - 3 6.6 0 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q53 in the paper questionnaire.

45



Table 64:

Q54A. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to rest and meal breaks

Yes 64 4.0 62 4.5 79 3.6 57 6.0
No 28 3.9 30 4.3 13 3.2 35 5.8
Don’t know 7 2.1 7 2.4 7 2.0 7 3.1
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

5.5
5.0
31

77
17

100

5.1
4.6
2.8

100

3.3
2.4
25

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 13 non-responses to Q54A in the paper questionnaire.

Table 65:

Q54B. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to requests for flexible working arrangements

Yes 50 4.1 48 4.6 71 3.9 42 6.0
No 40 4.1 42 4.6 20 3.6 47 6.1
Don’t know 9 2.4 10 2.7 8 2.2 10 3.7
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

61
31

100

6.0
5.7
31

67
25

100

5.6
5.2
31

79
12

100

3.8
3.0
2.7

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 18 non-responses to Q54B in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 66:

Q54C. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to collective bargaining

Yes 35 3.9 33 4.4 50 4.2 31 5.7
No 50 4.2 52 4.6 36 4.2 54 6.1
Don’t know 14 2.9 14 3.2 14 2.9 14 4.2
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

39
49
12

100

6.1
6.2
4.0

41
45
13

100

5.9
6.0
3.9

67
19
15

100

4.6
3.8
35

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 27 non-responses to Q54C in the paper questionnaire.

Table 67:

Q54D. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring

Yes 33 3.8 31 4.2 53 4.3 28 5.5
No 52 4.1 54 4.6 34 4.2 56 6.0
Don’t know 14 2.9 14 33 13 2.8 15 4.4
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

38
50
12

100

6.0
6.2
3.9

47
39
14

100

6.1
6.0
3.9

64
23
12

100

4.6
4.0
3.2

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 24 non-responses to Q54D in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 68:

Q55. Have the changes to rest and meal breaks had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 4 1.8 3 2.0 6 2.3 3 2.9 3 2.4 5 3.3 7 2.6
No 95 2.1 96 2.4 93 2.5 96 33 95 3.0 94 3.6 92 2.8
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to rest and meal breaks (n=1128). This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q55 in the paper
questionnaire.

Table 69:

Q56. Which of the following impacts have the changes to rest and meal breaks had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased flexibility

for the business 74 13.8 - 16.8 64 18.2 87 - 55 - 69 - 57 -
Reduced compliance

costs 5 3.8 - - 21 17.0 0 - 3 - 28 - 11 -
Increased costs 9 9.7 - 12.3 3 1.6 13 - 7 - 3 - 2 -
Any other impacts

(Specify) 6 4.2 - 3.5 17 15.0 0 - 7 - 14 - 22 -
Don’t know 1 - - - 5 6.2 0 - 0 - 0 - 12 -
Refused 8 9.4 - 11.9 3 4.7 0 - 27 - 0 - 6 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to rest and meal breaks (n=54).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 70:

Q57. Have the changes to requests for flexible working arrangements had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 7 2.4 7 2.8 10 3.2 5 3.5 10 4.7 11 4.7 9 3.2
No 91 3.1 91 3.6 90 3.2 92 5.1 90 4.7 89 4.7 90 33
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 1 - 3 3.8 0 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to requests for flexible working arrangements (n=951). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q57
in the paper questionnaire.

Table 71:

Q58. Which of the following impacts have the changes to flexible working arrangements had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased flexibility for

employees 63 8.2 60 9.8 73 13.7 36 - 78 - 77 - 67 17.8
Increased certainty for

employees 21 10.2 19 12.4 27 14.7 13 - 23 - 29 - 24 16.2
More

difficulties/inconvenience
for employer/lower

productivity 13 10.6 14 13.1 9 10.0 21 - 9 - 10 - 8 10.4
Any other impacts (Specify) 9 10.0 9 12.5 10 5.4 21 - 0 - 4 - 22 14.4
Don’t know 5 6.3 5 7.7 6 7.4 0 - 8 - - 5 9.6
Refused 7 7.3 8 9.2 2 - 8 - 8 - 2 - 3 4.1

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to flexible working arrangements (n=84). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q58 in the paper questionnaire.
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 72:

Q59. Have the changes to collective bargaining had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 3 1.9 3 2.1 4 2.6 2 - 4 3.6 4 4.2 5 2.5
No 95 2.6 96 3.0 92 3.1 97 4.1 95 4.2 94 4.9 91 33
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 3 1.8 2 - 1 - 2 - 4 2.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to collective bargaining (n=702). This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q59 in the paper
questionnaire.

Table 73:

Q60. Which of the following impacts have the changes to collective bargaining had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased flexibility for

the business 9 - 0 - 39 - 0 - 0 - 33 - 44 -
More effective

bargaining 46 - 33 - 88 - 74 - 0 - 100 - 77 -
Change had negative

impact on

employment

relationships/wages 31 - 40 - 1 - 26 - 51 - 0 - 2 -
Any other impacts

(Specify) 2 - 3 - 0 - 0 - 5 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 4 -
Refused 19 - 24 - 0 - 0 - a4 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to collective bargaining (n=29).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 74:

Q61. Have the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 3 1.8 2 - 7 33 1 - 3 3.0 8 5.1 6 31
No 95 2.8 96 3.3 90 3.6 96 4.7 95 4.1 91 5.4 89 3.9
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 3 1.5 2 - 2 - 1 - 5 2.6
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring (n=697). This table excludes 7
non-responses to Q61 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 75:

Q62. Which of the following impacts have the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased certainty for the business 22 9.7 0 - 52 - 0 - 0 - 54 - 47 -
Increased certainty for employees 20 9.7 0 - 46 - 0 - 0 - 49 - 41 -
Better balance of fairness for the

business and its employees 62 8.2 84 - 32 - 100 - 70 - 19 - 56 -
Reduced compliance costs 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Negative impact for business
(productivity and employment

relations issues) 12 - 16 - 8 - 0 - 30 - 12 - 0 -
Any other impacts (Specify) 2 - 0 - 5 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 14 -
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 3 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 9 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring (n=30).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 76:

Q63. In the last 12 months, which of the following sources, if any, have you used to find out about minimum employment rights and obligations? READ. CODE MANY

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 1519 681 838 305 376 349 489
Weighted base= 177694 +/- 158706 +/- 18987 +/- 109740 +/- 48967 +/- 12569 +/- 6419 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Ministry of Business,
Innovation and
Employment or MBIE 34 3.8 33 4.3 47 4.3 29 5.6 43 6.0 44 5.9 54 4.8
Other government agencies 20 3.2 19 3.6 24 3.8 17 4.6 25 5.4 24 5.3 24 4.2
Unions 3 1.0 2 - 13 3.0 1 - 3 1.9 12 4.1 16 3.6
Professional bodies or
industry and trade
associations 26 3.4 23 3.7 46 4.3 19 4.8 34 5.7 45 6.0 48 4.8
Lawyers or accountants 29 3.6 27 4.0 38 4.2 23 5.1 36 5.9 35 5.8 44 4.8
Colleagues, friends or family 19 3.3 19 3.7 17 33 19 4.9 20 5.0 17 4.7 16 3.6
General media 15 2.8 14 3.1 22 3.6 14 4.1 15 4.2 22 5.0 20 3.9
Human Resources
consultants 3 1.4 3 1.6 2 - 3 2.2 2 - 2 - 1 -
Any other source? (Specify) 4 1.6 4 1.8 6 2.0 4 2.4 4 2.4 6 2.9 5 2.0
None 22 3.6 23 4.0 11 2.8 28 5.5 12 3.9 12 3.9 9 2.7
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 9 non-responses to Q63 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 77:

Q64.Thinking about MBIE’s information on minimum employment rights and obligations, how useful was this information? Would you say: READ

Very useful 36 6.5 36 7.6 35 6.0 35 111 38 9.3 36 8.9 33 6.3
Useful 59 6.7 59 7.8 59 6.1 61 11.3 57 9.4 57 9.1 63 6.4
Not useful 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 3 2.3
Not at all useful 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 -
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 3 2.2 1 - 2 - 4 3.6 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who used MBIE to find out about minimum employment rights and obligations in the last 12 months (n=653). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q64 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 78:

Q65. The last few questions are about employers’ recruitment practices around employing migrants. Does your business currently have any recent migrant employees on staff? By recent migrants we
mean someone who was not born in New Zealand and who has arrived in New Zealand in the last five years.

Yes 25 3.0 21 3.3 61 4.2 12 4.0 39 6.0 54 6.0 75 4.2
No 73 3.2 78 3.5 37 4.2 86 4.3 59 6.1 44 6.0 22 4.0
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 3 1.8
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q65 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 79:

Q66. And in the last 12 months, has your business hired any recent migrants?

Yes 21 2.8 17 3.1 52 4.2 11 3.8 30 5.6 44 5.9 68 4.5
No 78 3.0 82 33 45 4.2 88 4.0 68 5.7 55 6.0 27 4.3
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 5 2.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q66 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 80:

Q67. For what particular reasons did your business choose to employ a recent migrant? CODE MANY. PROBE FULLY

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 647* 146 501 33 113 165 336
Weighted base=  37090* +/- 27174 +/- 9916 +/- 12435 +/- 14739 +/- 5534 +/- 4381 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
They were the best candidate 49 5.4 44 7.1 60 5.4 27 10.1 59 10.1 57 8.7 64 5.5
Their skills/qualifications 47 7.3 43 9.8 56 5.5 35 16.8 50 11.0 51 8.7 63 5.5
Their experience 35 6.7 33 8.9 39 5.0 23 14.5 42 11.0 32 7.8 48 5.8
Fresh perspective 6 3.0 6 3.9 6 2.8 4 5.4 7 5.7 6 4.4 6 2.9
Strong work ethic/good worker 29 6.3 30 8.4 25 4.5 34 14.3 27 9.7 24 7.1 26 49
Overseas contacts/networks 2 - 3 2.7 2 - 2 - 3 3.5 0 - 3 2.0
They speak a language other
than English 9 4.9 10 6.6 5 2.4 12 11.9 9 6.8 4 3.6 7 3.1
Many of our customers are also
migrants 4 2.9 4 4.0 3 1.8 4 6.7 5 4.7 3 2.6 4 2.4
To be able to pay lower
salary/wages 2 - 3 4.0 1 - 4 8.0 2 - 2 - 1 -
Their personality/they seemed
like they would be a ‘good fit’
for the business 21 4.6 21 6.1 20 4.5 23 8.6 20 8.6 21 7.1 20 4.7
New Zealanders were not
willing to do job 20 5.4 21 7.2 17 3.8 22 11.8 21 8.7 14 5.8 21 4.5
Difficulty hiring New Zealanders
for job due to skill shortage 35 6.8 33 9.0 40 5.3 29 15.6 36 10.2 36 8.4 45 5.8
No/not many New Zealand-born
candidates applied 16 5.8 18 7.8 12 3.2 17 13.5 18 8.8 13 53 11 3.0
Recommendation / worked for
us before / good experiences
with this ethnicity 3 3.1 5 4.3 0 - 6 7.8 4 4.3 0 - 0 -
Business had short-
term/seasonal labour needs /
migrant was available 3 2.3 4 3.1 2 - 3 4.4 4 4.4 2 - 1 -
Other (Specify) 4 3.6 4 4.8 3 2.3 8 10.4 1 - 4 4.0 2 -
No reason (No particular
preference for migrant vs.
New Zealander) 5 4.1 6 5.5 1 - 12 12.1 1 - 2 - 1 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=649). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q67 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 81:

Q68. On the whole, how would you rate your migrant employees on their overall job performance? READ

Very good 61 6.7 62 8.9 56 5.2 59 16.7 64 9.6 60 8.0 50 5.6
Good 32 6.5 31 8.6 35 5.0 35 16.5 28 9.0 32 7.6 39 5.4
Neither good nor
poor 5 2.6 4 3.3 7 2.7 5 6.5 3 3.4 7 4.1 7 2.8

Poor 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Very poor 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -
Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=741). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q68 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 82:

Q69. And why do you say that? CODE MANY. PROBE CLEAR ANSWER

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 667* 165 502 35 130 175 327
Weighted base=  41082* +/- 30564 +/- 10518 +/- 12923 +/- 17641 +/- 6255 +/- 4263 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
They are able to share their

experience and skills 34 6.8 33 9.0 38 5.5 44 17.4 25 8.8 40 8.3 35 5.6
They have skills and experience not

available in New Zealand 22 6.4 25 8.5 15 3.6 29 16.1 22 8.8 10 5.1 22 49
They perform at a level higher than

expected 24 5.8 25 7.6 22 4.1 22 13.5 28 8.8 20 6.1 24 5.0
They perform at a superior level to

the other employees 8 3.4 8 4.5 9 2.8 8 8.1 8 5.1 8 4.2 12 3.2
They don’t have English language

problems 22 6.1 24 8.1 17 4.2 29 15.5 20 8.1 18 6.5 15 4.3
They have no problems with cultural

differences/fit in with the team 27 6.5 29 8.7 20 4.4 31 16.3 27 9.1 22 6.7 18 4.4
They have transferable skills 27 5.8 25 7.6 35 5.2 27 13.5 23 8.6 31 7.8 40 5.7
They have prior work experience in

New Zealand 9 3.4 8 4.4 11 33 3 5.9 11 6.3 7 4.6 17 4.4
They have the right attitude/are

willing to learn/good work

ethic/perform above & beyond

their role 58 6.6 57 8.6 62 5.5 46 15.8 64 9.5 62 8.4 62 5.7
They have the skills and experience

required (in general) 41 7.0 39 9.2 48 5.6 35 16.9 42 10.0 46 8.5 51 5.8
They have other language (non-

English) skills 13 54 16 7.2 6 2.4 19 13.5 14 7.6 4 3.2 8 3.3
Their work is very good quality 45 7.0 46 9.2 42 5.5 45 16.6 47 10.3 41 8.3 44 5.8
They do what is required/fulfil that

role 52 6.3 55 8.3 46 5.5 66 13.8 46 10.2 42 8.4 51 5.8
Their good performance is noted by

others/appraisals/referred by 28 6.5 29 8.6 24 4.8 32 16.3 27 8.8 25 7.3 23 5.0
Other (Specify) 7 3.3 7 4.4 5 2.5 9 7.9 6 5.0 5 3.8 5 2.7
No reason 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who rated their recent migrant employees overall job performance as good or very good (n=667).
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Table 83:

Q70. In the last 12 months, has your business hired any recent migrants who have subsequently left the business?

Yes 49 7.0 50 9.3 45 5.3 55 16.1 46 10.4 39 8.3
No 50 7.0 50 9.3 52 5.4 45 16.1 54 104 58 8.5
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 3 2.0 0 - 0 - 3 3.1
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

51 5.8
45 5.7
4 21
0 -
100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=649). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q70 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 84:

Q71. Thinking now about the migrant who left your business most recently, for what particular reasons did they leave? CODE MANY. PROBE CLEAR ANSWER

1-19 20+
Total employees employees 1-5 6-19 20-49 50+
Unweighted base= 316* 69 247 20%* 49 73 174
Weighted base=  18019* +/- 13616 +/- 4403 +/- 6855 ** +/- 6761 +/- 2166 +/- 2237 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
They got a job with another
employer in New Zealand 42 9.4 41 12.2 45 7.4 29 - 53 16.0 39 12.6 51 8.0
Returned to their country of
origin 29 8.4 29 10.9 30 7.1 21 - 38 14.6 31 12.5 29 7.1
Moved to Australia 10 5.5 10 7.1 11 5.0 4 - 17 12.0 10 8.4 12 5.4
Moved to a different
country other than
Australia 1 - 1 - 4 2.4 0 - 1 - 0 - 8 4.6
Moved to a different
town/city in New Zealand
for reasons other than
work 13 6.8 13 8.9 12 4.5 12 - 14 11.7 8 6.7 17 6.0
Took up study 7 3.7 5 4.7 11 4.3 0 - 11 9.5 5 6.2 16 6.0
Not suitable for the job/not
happy with performance 14 7.7 14 10.1 15 5.9 20 - 8 9.0 18 10.8 12 5.0
Contract ended 12 6.6 12 8.6 14 5.1 16 - 7 7.5 13 8.5 15 59
Redundancy 6 4.1 7 5.4 3 2.2 4 - 9 7.9 2 - 5 3.9
Health reasons 4 3.6 4 4.7 4 2.9 0 - 8 9.5 4 4.8 5 3.1
Left to set up their own
business 3 3.0 3 3.9 2 - 4 - 1 - 3 4.7 1 -
Could not renew work visa 11 3.6 10 4.4 14 5.4 10 - 9 4.7 15 9.2 14 5.7
Low salary/wages 4 3.3 4 4.2 4 3.3 4 - 4 3.9 5 6.1 3 2.6
Didn’t fit into New Zealand
workplace culture 5 4.0 5 5.3 2 - 4 - 7 7.4 1 - 3 2.4
Family reasons 11 5.8 11 7.6 12 4.2 4 - 18 13.3 8 5.9 17 59
To continue travelling 15 7.1 15 9.2 13 5.6 27 - 4 3.6 16 10.3 11 4.6
Other (Specify) 3 3.4 3 4.4 3 1.9 0 - 7 8.9 0 - 6 3.8
No reason 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 3 4.4 3 5.8 2 - 6 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants who subsequently left in the last 12 months (n=317). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q71 in the paper questionnaire.

**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 85:

Q72A. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Websites or services (e.g. webinars) connecting your business to prospective migrants

Very useful 17 5.4 18 7.2 15 3.7 28 15.6 11 5.5 14 5.7 17 3.9
Useful 40 6.4 40 8.5 41 5.3 35 14.9 43 9.9 40 8.1 41 5.5
Not useful 28 5.8 28 7.6 28 4.9 21 12.7 33 9.4 29 7.5 26 5.0
Don’t know 14 4.9 13 6.4 16 3.9 16 13.2 11 5.8 16 6.1 15 3.9
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 17 non-responses to Q72A in the paper questionnaire.

Table 86:

Q72B. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Direct contact with Immigration NZ providing advice on immigration policy and process

Very useful 19 5.3 18 7.0 24 4.1 16 13.0 19 7.6 19 6.1 30 5.1
Useful 39 6.7 40 8.9 35 5.0 37 16.4 43 10.0 33 7.6 39 5.4
Not useful 23 5.6 22 7.3 24 4.8 28 14.2 19 7.5 29 7.6 17 4.3
Don’t know 17 5.2 17 6.9 17 4.0 19 13.3 16 7.2 18 6.2 14 3.8
Refused 2 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 3 3.7 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 17 non-responses to Q72B in the paper questionnaire.



Table 87:

Q72C. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Support for employers at overseas job fairs

Very useful 7 3.2 7 4.2 8 2.7 6 7.7 8 4.9 6 3.8 12 3.6
Useful 27 6.1 27 8.1 27 4.8 36 16.2 20 8.1 27 7.4 27 5.0
Not useful 42 6.4 44 8.5 37 5.2 35 14.9 50 10.2 36 8.0 39 5.6
Don’t know 22 5.5 20 7.3 27 4.8 23 13.9 19 7.9 31 7.6 22 4.5
Refused 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 4 3.8 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 35 non-responses to Q72C in the paper questionnaire.

Table 88:

Q72D. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Information on migrant behaviour and needs

Very useful 7 3.2 7 4.2 8 2.6 8 8.2 7 4.3 6 3.7 11 3.4
Useful 44 6.7 48 8.8 33 5.1 51 16.4 45 9.7 31 7.8 35 5.3
Not useful 29 5.8 28 7.7 34 5.2 21 13.1 32 9.3 36 8.0 32 53
Don’t know 18 5.0 16 6.6 25 4.6 20 133 14 6.4 27 7.2 21 4.5
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 31 non-responses to Q72D in the paper questionnaire.



Table 89:

Q72E. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Specialist advice on settlement services for migrant employees

Very useful 10 3.8 11
Useful 38 6.6 39
Not useful 32 6.0 31
Don’t know 19 5.0 17
Refused 2 - 2

Total 100 - 100

5.1
8.8
7.9
6.6

100

2.5
5.1
5.1
4.7

12 9.8 10

39 15.9 39

28 13.3 34

20 13.0 15

0 - 3
100 - 100

5.1
9.8
9.6
6.4
3.8

33
7.8
7.8
7.4

3.8
5.4
5.3
4.1

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 10 non-responses to Q72E in the paper questionnaire.

Table 90:

Q73A. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about cultural differences in the workplace

Very useful 13 4.6 12
Useful 45 6.2 44
Not useful 26 5.9 28
Don’t know 15 4.6 14
Refused 1 - 1

Total 100 - 100

6.1
8.2
7.9
6.0

100

33
5.3
4.6
4.2

13 12.0 12
43 141 45
30 14.2 26
13 111 15
0 - 2
100 - 100

6.1
9.9
9.0
6.7

4.7
8.2
7.3
6.7

4.5
5.6
4.2
3.7

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 23 non-responses to Q73A in the paper questionnaire.



Table 91:

Q73B. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for migrant employees and businesses about overcoming communication challenges in the workplace

Very useful 16 5.1 16 6.8 14 3.5 24 143 11 6.0 11 5.1 18 4.3
Useful 45 6.9 45 9.1 43 5.2 43 17.1 47 10.0 38 7.9 49 5.6
Not useful 22 5.7 22 7.6 23 4.7 20 13.9 23 8.4 27 7.4 17 4.4
Don’t know 16 4.7 15 6.2 19 4.5 13 11.3 17 7.1 23 7.2 14 3.8
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 23 non-responses to Q73B in the paper questionnaire.

Table 92:

Q73C. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about working in your industry

Very useful 14 4.3 13 5.8 17 4.0 11 10.0 14 6.8 17 6.1 18 4.2
Useful 49 6.9 51 9.2 42 5.0 60 17.2 45 10.0 36 7.6 49 5.6
Not useful 18 4.7 16 6.2 24 4.8 9 9.3 22 8.3 28 7.6 18 4.4
Don’t know 18 5.5 18 7.3 16 4.1 20 14.3 17 7.3 18 6.4 14 3.8
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 22 non-responses to Q73C in the paper questionnaire.



Table 93:

Q73D. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about living in New Zealand

Very useful 13 4.0 11 53 17 3.8 9 9.0 13 6.5 15 5.6 21 4.6
Useful 50 6.6 51 8.8 48 5.2 55 15.9 48 10.1 46 7.9 50 5.6
Not useful 18 5.3 18 7.0 19 4.3 13 12.2 21 8.4 21 6.8 15 4.2
Don’t know 18 5.2 18 7.0 16 4.1 23 13.9 15 6.9 18 6.6 12 3.6
Refused 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 3 3.0 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 24 non-responses to Q73D in the paper questionnaire.

Table 94:

Q73E. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information about learning English language skills for the workplace

Very useful 19 5.5 19 7.4 18 3.7 24 15.2 15 6.7 15 5.4 23 4.6
Useful 36 6.7 36 8.9 37 5.1 38 16.6 34 9.7 33 7.8 44 5.6
Not useful 27 6.1 27 8.1 25 4.9 22 14.2 31 9.5 30 7.6 18 4.6
Don’t know 17 5.1 16 6.8 18 4.3 16 12.7 17 7.3 21 6.8 14 3.9
Refused 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 3 3.1 1 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 31 non-responses to Q73E in the paper questionnaire.



Table 95:

Q73F. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Support for partners of your migrant staff to settle in New Zealand

Very useful 15 4.3 14 5.7 17 3.8 15 10.7 13 6.2 15 5.6 19 4.4
Useful 40 6.9 40 9.1 40 5.3 39 16.9 41 10.0 37 8.1 45 5.7
Not useful 24 6.0 25 7.9 22 4.6 23 14.2 27 9.1 25 7.3 17 4.2
Don’t know 19 5.3 19 7.0 21 4.5 24 139 15 6.9 23 7.0 18 4.4
Refused 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 4 3.9 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 35 non-responses to Q73F in the paper questionnaire.

Table 96:

Q74A. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided information about cultural differences in the workplace

Yes 36 6.2 37 8.3 31 4.8 50 15.8 28 8.7 31 7.3 32 5.0
No 32 5.7 30 7.5 39 5.3 18 11.6 38 9.8 40 8.1 38 5.5
Not applicable/did

not need to 30 6.1 31 8.1 26 4.7 30 14.9 32 9.0 26 7.2 25 4.9
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 3 1.9 2 - 2 - 3 2.8 5 2.3
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 13 non-responses to Q74A in the paper questionnaire.



Table 97:

Q74B. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided information about living in New Zealand

Yes 44 6.7 45 8.8 41 5.2 55 16.6 38 9.6 41 8.1 42 5.5
No 29 6.1 27 8.1 32 5.0 23 14.8 30 9.0 32 7.7 32 5.2
Not applicable/did

not need to 25 5.7 26 7.5 23 4.5 23 13.2 29 8.9 24 7.0 21 4.7
Don’t know 2 - 1 - 4 19 0 - 2 - 3 2.9 5 2.3
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 12 non-responses to Q74B in the paper questionnaire.

Table 98:

Q74C. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided or allowed time to learn English language skills for the workplace

Yes 26 6.4 29 8.5 20 3.9 37 16.9 23 8.5 19 6.0 22 4.2
No 31 5.2 29 6.8 35 5.1 12 9.0 41 9.7 35 7.8 34 5.3
Not applicable/did

not need to 41 6.5 41 8.6 41 5.3 51 16.7 34 8.8 43 8.2 38 5.4
Don’t know 2 - 1 - 4 2.0 0 - 2 - 3 2.9 5 2.3
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 12 non-responses to Q74C in the paper questionnaire.



Table 99:

Q74D. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Supported partners of migrant staff to settle in New Zealand

Yes 23 5.6 24 7.4 21 3.9 27 14.3 21 7.8 18 5.8 26 4.9
No 38 5.5 36 7.2 42 5.3 34 10.4 38 9.7 44 8.2 40 5.5
Not applicable/did

not need to 36 6.5 37 8.6 32 5.1 39 16.0 36 9.4 35 7.9 29 5.1
Don’t know 3 2.0 3 2.6 4 2.2 0 - 4 4.4 4 3.4 5 2.4
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 16 non-responses to Q74D in the paper questionnaire.

Table 100:

Q74E. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided closer supervision on the job, e.g. a ‘buddy’ or mentor

Yes 61 6.8 60 8.9 63 5.2 60 16.9 59 9.7 62 8.0 66 5.3
No 14 4.2 14 5.6 13 3.6 9 8.2 17 7.5 13 5.6 14 3.8
Not applicable/did

not need to 22 5.9 24 7.9 19 4.5 28 15.6 21 7.8 22 7.0 14 4.2
Don’t know 3 2.3 3 3.0 4 2.0 3 6.1 2 - 3 2.8 6 2.7
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 10 non-responses to Q74E in the paper questionnaire.



4.3 Tables by business industry

Table 101:

Q1. First of all, does your organisation operate from more than one site in New Zealand?

Yes 32 3.7 26 8.7 21 5.7 30 10.9 35 8.8 33 7.8 34 6.3
No 68 3.7 74 8.7 79 5.7 70 10.9 65 8.8 67 7.8 66 6.3
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q1 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 102:

Q2. How many employees are employed at the business site you currently work from? Please include full-time and part-time employees but do not include contractors or the business owners.

1-5 62 - 78 - 50

- 72 - 54 - 52 - 62 -
6-9 12 1.7 7 2.5 15 3.9 7 2.9 17 4.9 11 3.1 12 2.9
10-19 15 1.7 11 2.5 17 3.9 14 2.9 20 4.9 20 3.1 14 2.9
20-49 7 0.0 3 - 12 - 5 - 7 - 10 0.3 8 -
50-99 2 - 1 - 3 0.6 1 - 1 - 5 0.8 2 -
100 or more 2 - 0 - 3 0.6 1 - 2 - 3 0.8 2 -
No employees 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q2 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 103:

X2. Business size (collapsed - 4 categories)

1-5 62 78 50 72 54 52 62
6-19 27 18 32 22 36 31 27
20-49 7 3 12 5 7 10 8
50+ 4 1 6 2 3 7 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
X2 — Business Size is a constructed variable based on Q2: values for non-respondents to Q2 were derived from sample data.



Table 104:

Region (from sample)

Northland 4 1.6 6 4.9 3 3.0 5 6.0 6 4.6 4 33 2 -
Auckland 26 3.6 9 5.9 31 7.4 14 8.3 30 8.8 29 8.4 31 6.6
Waikato 8 2.2 11 6.4 9 4.6 5 4.5 10 5.9 8 5.2 8 3.7
Bay of Plenty 5 1.8 8 5.5 7 4.4 4 4.4 4 4.0 6 3.7 5 3.0
Gisborne 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 1 -
Hawke's Bay 4 14 7 4.6 5 3.7 0 - 3 3.2 4 33 4 24
Taranaki 4 15 3 3.6 4 3.7 3 4.3 3 3.6 4 4.0 4 2.6
Manawatu-

Whanganui 8 2.3 13 7.1 3 2.7 8 7.1 5 4.5 9 5.8 8 4.0
Wellington 9 2.5 1 - 8 4.6 16 9.6 6 3.9 11 6.3 12 4.6
Tasman 1 - 3 2.9 1 - 0 - 0 - - 0 -
Nelson 1 - 0 - 3 3.0 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Marlborough 2 - 4 3.6 3 3.0 1 - 2 - 3 4.0 1 -
West Coast 2 - 3 35 1 - 3 4.3 2 - 2 - 1 -
Canterbury 15 2.9 18 7.8 14 53 25 11.1 11 6.0 12 5.5 14 4.7
Otago 6 2.0 4 3.7 6 4.1 9 7.2 7 5.3 4 3.2 6 3.3
Southland 5 1.8 7 5.4 1 - 6 6.0 7 5.0 2 - 4 2.8
Other 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
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Table 105:

Q3. And for how long has your business been operating in New Zealand? READ IF NECESSARY

Less than 2

years 3 1.5 1 - 2 - 2 - 9 5.7 2 - 1 -
2 tolessthan 6

years 15 3.2 6 4.5 15 6.4 13 8.3 21 8.2 12 6.4 17 5.6
6 to less than 10

years 15 3.1 23 8.9 12 5.4 14 9.0 15 6.9 5 3.4 15 5.2
10 years or

more 66 4.0 69 9.5 71 7.7 71 11.6 54 9.5 79 7.5 67 6.8
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 2 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q3 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 106:

Q4. The next few questions are about health and safety systems and practices in your business. Who provides health and safety expertise and leadership in your business? CODE MANY. PROBE TO NO

Management or the business

owner 79 33 90 6.0 81 6.2 78 10.3 83 7.4 67 8.7 76 5.9
Your Human Resources

Department 7 1.9 3 1.7 4 1.9 5 4.7 3 2.1 7 3.6 10 3.9
A health and safety specialist

within the business 10 2.1 6 4.4 14 4.3 11 5.0 7 3.9 13 4.8 12 3.9
Head office 6 1.8 0 - 2 - 7 6.1 14 5.5 7 4.4 6 2.8

Employee health and safety reps

or a Health and Safety

Committee 16 2.5 8 4.0 18 3.8 15 6.5 10 4.7 29 7.9 19 4.8
A contracted health and safety

specialist from outside the

business 10 2.1 9 4.8 16 5.3 22 10.7 4 3.0 8 5.2 10 3.4
An industry group or association 5 15 7 4.6 7 3.5 9 6.3 5 3.0 2 - 4 2.4
Any other provider (Specify) 4 1.6 6 49 1 - 2 - 3 3.2 6 4.4 5 3.1
No one 3 1.6 1 - 5 4.1 0 - 5 4.9 1 - 3 2.8
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q4 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 107:

Q5. If you wanted more expert advice for your business on health and safety than you currently receive, do you know where you would get this advice from?

Yes 83 33 81 8.2 88 5.8 85 9.6 84 7.4 86 6.9 82 5.7
No 12 2.9 11 6.4 6 4.0 15 9.5 12 6.6 8 5.2 12 4.9
Don’t know 5 1.9 8 5.9 5 4.1 0 - 4 4.1 6 5.0 6 3.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q5 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 108:

Q6. To what extent do owners or directors of this business make decisions about the business’s health and safety policies and systems? Would you say: READ

Alot 70 3.8 80 8.2 77 6.7 87 8.3 60 9.5 67 8.7 67 6.6
Somewhat 16 3.0 12 6.4 15 5.6 10 7.3 17 7.1 16 6.2 18 5.2
Alittle 12 2.8 7 5.4 7 4.3 3 4.3 18 7.8 14 6.9 14 5.0
Not at all 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 3 3.6 2 - 1 -
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q6 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 109:

Q7. Does your business have a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards?

Yes 82 35 88 7.0 88 5.8 89 8.7 81 7.9 90 6.6 77 6.2
No 15 33 11 6.6 12 5.8 7 7.0 17 7.4 10 6.6 20 5.9
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 3 35 0 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q7 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 110:

Q8. Is this hazard management system documented?

Yes 82 3.6 78 9.3 81 7.3 87 9.3 77 9.3 87 7.5 84 6.2
No 17 3.5 19 8.8 19 7.3 13 9.3 22 9.2 13 7.5 15 6.0
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q8 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 111:

Q9. Does this hazard management system involve having regular meetings to discuss hazards?

Yes 71 4.1 67 10.3 69 8.1 90 8.0 62 104 72 9.0 72 7.3
No 27 4.0 28 9.8 31 8.1 10 8.0 36 10.3 27 9.0 26 7.1
Don’t know 2 - 3 4.1 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q9 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 112:

Q10. And does it involve having a nominated person who deals with hazard management?

Yes 80 3.6 75 9.4 80 7.2 87 8.3 72 9.7 86 7.3 82 6.2
No 18 3.5 23 9.2 19 7.1 13 8.3 25 9.4 14 7.3 15 5.8
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q10 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 113:

Q11. When a new hazard is identified or an existing hazard changes, is this recorded in the system?

Yes 79 3.8 80 8.9 79 7.5 80 111 75 9.5 84 8.0 80 6.6
No 19 3.7 17 8.3 20 7.3 20 111 19 8.8 13 7.6 19 6.5
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 6 5.0 2 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has a system for identifying and managing workplace hazards (n=1413). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q11 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 114:

Q7_8_11. Proportion of all employers with a documented hazard management system that was actively used (‘yes’ to Q7, Q8 and 11 out of all employers)

Yes 62 4.1 65 9.8 62 7.8 71 12.1 56 9.5 73 8.8 60 7.0
No 38 41 35 9.8 38 7.8 29 12.1 44 9.5 27 8.8 40 7.0
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8 and Q11 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.



Table 115:

Q12. Does your business have a documented process for investigating workplace accidents?

Yes 66 4.0 58 10.0 69 7.8 73 11.8 70 9.0 73 8.8 64 6.9
No 31 4.0 39 9.9 29 7.7 21 11.0 30 9.0 25 8.7 32 6.8
Don’t know 2 - 3 3.6 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 2.5
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 7 7.0 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q12 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 116:

Q13. Does your business have health and safety inductions for all new employees?

Yes 75 3.8 84 7.7 87 5.8 82 10.5 73 8.8 78 8.5 68 6.7
No 24 3.7 14 7.4 13 5.8 14 9.5 25 8.7 20 8.3 30 6.6
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 2 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q13 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 117:

Q14. Is a record kept of every health and safety induction for new employees?

Yes 71 4.2 65 10.7 68 8.2 79 114 60 10.7 70 9.6 77 7.1
No 24 3.9 31 10.4 30 8.0 21 11.4 29 10.2 28 9.5 19 6.5
Don’t know 4 2.0 4 4.3 2 - 0 - 10 6.8 2 - 4 3.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business has health and safety inductions for all new employees (n=1339). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q14 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 118:

Q13 14. Health and safety inductions for all new employees and records kept (yes to Qs 13 and 14 out of all employers)

Yes 53 4.1 54 10.1 59 7.9 65 12.3 44 9.1 55 8.9 53 7.1
No 47 4.1 46 10.1 41 7.9 35 12.3 56 9.1 45 8.9 47 7.1
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Would rather

not say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q13 and Q14 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q13.



Table 119:
Aggregate H & S compliance measure 1 - employers with:
e adocumented hazard management system that was actively used

e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents

e H&S inductions for all new employees, with records kept of every induction

Yes 44 4.0 41 9.6 43 7.1 61 12.5 36 8.6 52 8.8 44 7.0
No 51 4.1 55 9.7 55 7.1 34 12.3 57 9.1 46 8.7 51 7.1
Don’t know 4 1.7 2 - 2 - 0 - 7 5.0 2 - 5 3.2
Refused 1 - 2 - 0 - 4 5.9 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13 and Q14 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.

Table 120:

Q15. Does your business use any contractors or subcontractors to do any work for the business?

Yes 63 4.0 74 8.9 60 7.8 77 111 51 9.5 68 9.0 62 6.9
No 36 4.0 26 8.9 40 7.8 19 10.2 47 9.5 31 9.0 37 6.9
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q15 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 121:

Q16. Do all your contractors and subcontractors receive a health and safety induction?

Yes 53 4.9 46 11.6 60 9.5 65 13.7 33 11.7 49 10.5 57 8.5
No 41 4.9 45 11.7 37 9.4 34 13.6 50 12.6 47 10.5 37 8.3
Don’t know 6 2.6 8 6.7 3 2.6 1 - 13 9.3 4 2.4 6 4.3
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 3 5.0 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business uses any contractors or subcontractors (n=1207). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q16 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 122:

Q15 _16. Proportion of employers with contactors and where all contractors receive H&S inductions (yes to Qs 15 and 16 out of all employers)

Yes 33 3.7 34 9.3 35 7.0 50 12.4 17 6.6 33 8.3 35 6.5
No 67 3.7 66 9.3 65 7.0 50 12.4 83 6.6 67 8.3 65 6.5
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Would rather

not say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q15 and Q16 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q15.



Table 123:

Aggregate H & S compliance measure 2 - employers with:
e g documented hazard management system that was actively used
e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents

e H&S inductions for all new employees, with records kept of every induction

e H&S inductions for contractors (if contractors were used by the business).

Yes 36 3.9 30 8.7 38 7.1 52 125 28 8.2
No 60 4.0 66 9.0 60 7.1 43 12.6 66 8.7
Don’t know 4 1.7 2 - 2 - 1 - 5 4.1
Refused 1 - 2 - 0 - 4 5.9 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

38 8.7 36 6.7

59 8.7 59 6.9
3 1.8 5 33
0 - 0 -

100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15 and Q16 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.
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Table 124:

Q17. Does your business have a formal system for employee participation in managing health and safety?

Yes 51 4.1 53 10.1 54 7.8 57 124 43
No 46 4.2 43 10.1 44 7.8 41 12.4 52
Don’t know 3 14 3 3.6 2 - 0 - 4
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

9.5 55 8.9 51 7.0

9.6 44 8.9 45 7.0

4.1 1 - 3 24
- 0 - 0 -
- 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q17 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 125:
Aggregate H & S compliance measure 3 - employers with:
e g documented hazard management system that was actively used
e adocumented process for investigating workplace accidents
e  H&S inductions for all new employees, with records kept of every induction

e H&S inductions for contractors (if contractors were used by the business)

e aformal system for employee participation in managing health and safety.

Yes 30 3.7 28 8.5 34 6.9 44 12.1 22 7.6
No 65 3.9 69 8.7 63 7.0 51 12.4 71 8.3
Don’t know 3 1.6 1 - 3 2.0 1 - 5 4.3
Refused 1 - 2 - 0 - 4 5.9 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

31 8.1 30 6.3

65 8.2 65 6.7
3 1.8 4 31
1 - 0 -

100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15, Q16 and Q17 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q7.

83



Table 126:

Q18. Does your business have any of the following? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

Elected health

and safety

representativ

es 31 3.7 15 6.4 33 6.8 43 12.1 24 7.7 38 8.0 35 6.5
Informal health

and safety

representativ

es 35 3.9 42 10.0 31 7.3 44 125 29 8.7 37 9.0 34 6.5
A health and

safety

committee 18 2.5 9 3.4 28 5.2 14 5.1 13 4.8 22 5.1 23 4.8
A regular system

for health and

safety

communicatio

ns 45 4.0 42 9.9 41 7.4 65 12.2 40 9.0 44 8.5 44 6.8
Health and

safety is

included as a

regular team

meeting item 55 4.2 52 10.1 56 8.1 66 12.3 51 9.6 52 8.6 54 7.0
None of the

above 22 3.6 18 8.2 23 7.2 12 8.8 29 9.0 14 7.4 24 6.3
Don’t know 1 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 3 3.6 0 - 2 - 0 - 3 4.0 0 -
Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q18 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 127:

Q19. In the last 12 months, has your business made any significant changes to its health and safety systems or practices?

Yes 34 3.6 42 9.9 43 7.7 52 12.6 23
No 63 3.7 56 10.0 55 7.8 46 12.6 75
Don’t know 2 - 3 3.5 1 - 0 - 2
Refused 0 - 0 - 1 - 2 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

7.6 32 8.3 31 5.9
7.8 67 8.3 65 6.2
- 0 - 3 2.6
- 0 - 0 -
- 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q19 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 128:

Q20. Thinking about the biggest change made to your health and safety systems or practices in the last 12 months, why did the business make this change or what prompted this change? CODE MANY.
PROBE FOR CLEAR ANSWER

An accident/event 8 3.2 16 12.0 3 1.8 7 8.3 4 6.0 7 8.9 7 4.9
A near miss 5 2.6 3 5.9 3 1.8 7 8.3 P - 3 2.6 6 4.9
A workplace inspection by a health

and safety inspector 6 2.9 7 8.2 24 10.0 1 - 2 - 0 - 6 5.9
A prosecution or other

enforcement action 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Improvements in industry practice 29 5.7 15 10.4 29 10.1 38 15.8 21 12.6 16 6.0 35 10.8

On-going improvements to your

workplace health and safety/ to

improve staff safety in general 60 6.0 44 14.4 62 10.4 61 16.5 42 17.3 60 15.1 70 10.2
To comply with current/anticipating

future changes to health and

safety legislation 55 6.1 62 14.9 46 11.1 73 13.7 43 17.3 49 15.1 51 11.1
To reduce ACC levies 12 3.7 12 7.2 14 5.9 20 13.2 9 8.0 6 4.0 11 6.1
Required by client or principal 9 3.9 2 - 6 5.3 23 14.6 4 5.9 1 - 10 6.8
Required by industry association 9 4.0 4 33 3 4.6 10 8.8 4 6.1 16 12.2 13 8.5
To address customer/public

concerns 3 1.9 0 - 3 4.6 8 8.6 3 5.8 2 - 2 -

A change in management/Health &
Safety personnel/business

structure or location 3 1.9 4 6.1 5 5.2 0 - 7 10.7 1 - 1 -
Any other reason? (Specify) 4 2.1 2 - 5 6.2 3 2.8 7 10.7 4 3.9 4 3.4
Didn’t make any significant changes 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 5.8 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 5.8 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business made any significant changes to its health and safety systems or practices in the last 12 months (n=748). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q20 in the paper
questionnaire.
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Table 129:

Q21. Do you agree or disagree that your business owners or managers have a good understanding of their obligations under the Health and Safety in Employment Act?

Agree 70 3.9 71 9.3 67 7.8 71 11.9 72 8.8 67 9.1 71 6.5
Neither agree

nor disagree 17 3.1 22 8.4 21 6.8 9 7.2 17 7.2 22 8.2 17 5.3
Disagree 8 23 3 3.5 8 4.9 13 9.5 7 5.4 9 6.2 8 3.8
Don’t know 4 1.7 4 4.3 3 3.1 2 - 4 4.1 2 - 4 3.0
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 5 5.9 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q21 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 130:

Q22. Do you agree or disagree that government is effective at enforcing obligations for businesses under the Health and Safety in Employment Act?

Agree 45 41 43 10.0 46 8.1 47 125 46 9.5 37 8.4 45 7.0
Neither agree

nor disagree 26 3.6 24 8.2 29 7.3 25 10.8 29 8.9 35 9.1 25 6.0
Disagree 11 2.7 9 5.7 12 5.4 13 8.9 12 6.5 9 6.2 12 4.5
Don’t know 17 3.2 20 8.4 13 5.9 11 8.2 13 6.3 19 7.5 18 5.6
Refused 1 - 3 3.6 0 - 3 4.3 1 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q22 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 131:

Q23. Do you agree or disagree that having good health and safety systems is good for your business?

Agree 84 31 75 8.9 89 4.8 81 10.6 87 6.5 79 8.4 86 5.2
Neither agree

nor disagree 11 2.6 15 7.2 9 4.6 12 8.9 8 5.0 16 7.7 9 4.2
Disagree 3 1.5 7 5.5 1 - 0 - 3 3.6 3 4.1 3 25
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q23 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 132:

Q24. The following questions are about some of your business’s workplace practices and the impacts of employment legislation. Does the business currently use any self-employed workers who, to your
knowledge, only work for your business and do not currently work for any other business? They are sometimes referred to as dependent contractors.

Yes 11 2.3 13 6.8 8 4.0 16 8.4 4 3.8 18 7.1 11 4.0
No 86 2.8 86 7.1 91 4.0 79 9.8 93 5.3 77 7.6 85 4.7
Don’t know 3 1.4 0 - 1 - 1 - 3 3.8 4 3.4 4 2.7
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q24 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 133:

Q25. Which of the following is the main reason for using dependent contractors in this business? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating

demand/seasonal

work 41 9.5 39 - 40 24.2 76 9.2 22 - 28 19.7 34 17.7
To cover staff

absence 7 3.8 10 - 3 2.5 3 5.2 2 - 27 19.8 5 3.2
Needing specific

skills 48 10.0 41 - 75 219 21 8.9 97 - 60 21.1 46 18.9
It is typical practice

in this profession 9 6.7 10 - 0 - 3 5.2 0 - 7 6.2 14 13.2
Preferred or

requested by

contractor; suits

their availability 7 5.8 6 - 3 4.6 7 7.1 0 - 11 15.1 9 11.8
Contractors work

harder/are more

efficient 3 5.3 0 - 3 4.6 0 - 0 - 0 - 6 11.6
Or is there some

other reason?

(Specify) 2 - 0 - 1 - 3 5.2 1 - 2 - 3 2.5
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 4 5.7
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business was using dependent contractors (n=266).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 134:

Q26. Do all of your employees have a written employment agreement?

Yes 91 24 86 7.4 88 5.8 82 10.5 94 4.9 99 - 94 3.5
No 7 2.2 12 6.8 12 5.8 11 8.8 3 3.8 1 - 6 3.5
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 3 4.3 3 3.2 0 - 0 -
Refused 1 - 3 3.5 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q26 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 135:

Q27. Are any current employees in this business on casual agreements, with no guarantee of regular continuing work?

Yes 34 3.7 52 10.1 35 7.7 31 11.3 37 9.2 35 7.0 29 5.8
No 64 3.7 47 10.1 65 7.7 65 11.9 62 9.3 65 7.0 70 5.9
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.



Table 136:

Q28. Which of the following is the main reason for employing staff on casual agreements? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating

demand/seasonal

work 73 5.8 81 11.3 71 12.5 77 17.9 68 14.9 66 7.2 73 10.5
To cover staff

absence/parental

leave 28 5.3 9 7.2 26 10.3 18 14.2 30 13.2 61 10.0 33 10.7
Needing specific

skills 11 4.1 7 6.9 4 4.0 12 13.7 3 3.8 10 8.4 18 9.3
To check people’s

suitability for the

job before

considering them

for further work 7 3.2 7 6.8 10 7.6 20 17.8 10 10.0 2 - 2
Employee’s

preference; suits

employee

availability 7 33 3 4.9 9 8.4 6 4.6 9 8.5 4 33 8 6.7
Or is there some

other reason?

(Specify) 3 23 6 6.7 3 5.5 1 - 0 - 2 - 5 5.1
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had employees on casual agreements (n=751).
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Table 137:

Q29. And are any current employees on fixed-term agreements?

Yes 20 2.8 25 8.4 12 3.1 13 7.4
No 78 2.9 75 8.4 87 3.1 82 9.1
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 5 5.9
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

16 6.6 25 7.2 23 4.7
83 6.8 75 7.2 76 4.8
1 - 0 - 0 -
0 - 0 - 1 -

100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q29 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 138:

Q30. Which of the following is the main reason for employing staff on fixed-term agreements? READ. CODE MANY

Fluctuating

demand/seasonal

work 57
To cover staff

absence 26
Needing specific

skills 20
To check people’s

suitability for the

job before

considering them

for further work 16
For a specific

project/funding

limited to a

specific project 5
Or is there some

other reason?

(Specify) 6
Don’t know 1
Refused 0

6.9

6.2

6.1

5.9

24

2.6

65

17

7
0
0

17.7

4.0

10.1

14.0

3.9

10.1

55

20

25

19
0
0

14.1

9.9

12.2

4.6

4.5

121

46

28

14

6
17
0

29.1

28.7

9.7

6.6

6.8
27.4

35

14

15

39

o

19.0

10.7

16.6

214

8.2

20

53

20

12

19

o

12.7

12.9

12.6

11.8

145

4.4

68

33

24

12

o

10.1

10.7

10.0

8.5

4.0

31

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees on fixed-term agreements (n=577).
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Table 139:

Q31. Do any of your current employees have employment agreements requiring them to be available for work with no guarantee of minimum hours of work?

Yes 10 24 18 7.7 4 33 8 7.2 13 6.2 10 4.7 9 3.6
No 87 2.7 82 7.8 95 3.3 87 8.9 82 7.1 90 4.7 90 4.1
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 4 4.0 0 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 4 5.8 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 1 non-response to Q31 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 140:

Q32. Which of the following types of employment agreements are these employees on? READ. CODE MANY

Casual
agreements
Fixed term
agreements
Permanent part-
time
agreements
Permanent full-
time
agreements
Any other types
of
employment
agreements?
(Specify)
Don’t know
Refused

44

25

31

4

1
0

11.6

6.1

9.0

11.4

4.1

35

11

24

28

14

0
0

21.3

13.9

21.0

21.2

17.8

88

24

0
0
0

39

62

0
0
0

41

18

40

18

0

6
0

58

38

o

24.4

23.8

33

9.2

48

21

41

o

21.1

19.3

22.9

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees on agreements requiring them to be available for work with no guarantee of minimum hours of work (n=174). This table excludes 5 non-responses to

Q32 in the paper questionnaire.

**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 141:

Q33. The next questions are about minimum wages and payroll systems. Are any of your employees paid the adult minimum wage of $14.75 per hour?

Yes 22 3.0 24 8.1 16 5.4 13 7.5 51 9.5 18 5.7 13 4.3
No 77 3.1 74 8.6 83 5.5 85 8.4 47 9.6 82 5.7 86 4.5
Don’t know 1 - 3 3.5 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q33 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 142:

Q34. Thinking about all of your current employees aged 20 years or over, are any of them required by their employment agreement to undertake recognised industry training of at least 60 credits a year?

Yes 10 23 10 6.0 5 3.0 25 10.4 7 4.9 16 6.1 7 34
No 87 2.7 87 6.8 92 4.2 72 10.9 88 6.4 81 6.3 90 4.0
Don’t know 3 14 2 - 3 3.0 1 - 5 4.5 4 1.9 3 24
Refused 0 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q34 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 143:

Q35. Are any of these employees paid the training minimum wage of 511.80 per hour or any rate between the training and the adult minimum wage?

Yes 7 4.0 1 - 14 19.0 4 4.7 10 15.5 11 7.9 9
No 88 5.5 73 29.0 86 19.0 95 4.7 80 15.5 86 8.2 91
Don’t know 5 4.3 26 29.0 0 - 0 - 10 15.5 0 - 0
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

9.4
9.4

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 20 years or over who were required to undertake recognised industry training of at least 60 credits a year (n=224).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.

Table 144:

Q34_35. All employers who were paying the training minimum wage or any rate between the training and the adult minimum wage (yes to Qs 34 and 35)

Yes 1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1
No 99 - 100 - 99 - 99 - 99 - 98 - 99
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
Would rather

not say 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q34 and Q35 in the paper questionnaire. All respondents (n=1528) were asked Q34.



Table 145:

Q36. Which of the following is the main reason for not using the training minimum wage for these employees? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

Unaware of training minimum wage 10 7.7 0 - 3 - 8 6.3 1 - 15 194 20 22.4
Unclear of criteria for applying the

training minimum wage 6 6.8 0 - 2 - 4 4.9 0 - 13 19.2 11 20.1
It is unfair to pay less to employees of

this age who are doing training 52 13.2 54 - 95 - 50 24.4 47 - 29 9.0 59 27.4
Administration costs outweigh

potential savings 5 6.6 0 - 0 - 3 3.7 3 - 0 - 11 20.1
It would impact on our ability to

attract high quality applicants 30 11.3 42 - 34 - 43 24.4 11 - 23 9.0 23 22.5
Employee’s

skill/experience/performance/value
to the company is worth a higher

wage 9 7.8 6 - 6 - 10 16.5 25 - 2 - 5 9.4
Company policy to not pay less than

the adult minimum wage 14 10.0 5 - 0 - 15 17.4 23 - 16 19.9 14 20.3
Or is there some other reason?

(Specify) 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 23 22.0 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had employees required to undertake industry training but were not paid the training minimum wage (n=191). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q36 in the paper
questionnaire.

**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 146:

Q37. In the last 12 months has your business employed any workers aged 16 to 19 years?

Yes 35 3.6 47 9.9 31 6.3 34 11.3 58 9.2 21 6.4 24 5.6
No 64 3.7 53 9.9 67 6.3 66 11.3 41 9.2 78 6.4 73 5.9
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 3 21
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q37 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 147:

Q38. Are any of these employees paid the starting out wage of $11.80 per hour?

Yes 9 3.7 12 9.1 4 3.7 5 4.2 10 6.6 1 - 9 8.2
No 90 4.0 85 10.2 95 3.7 95 4.3 90 6.6 99 - 88 9.5
Don’t know 2 - 3 5.2 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 5.6
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 16 to 19 years (n=769). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q38 in the paper questionnaire.



Table 148:

Proportion of all employers who pay the starting out wage of $11.40 per hour to any employees (‘yes’ to Q37 and Q38 out of all employers)

Yes 3 1.3 6 4.5 1 - 2 - 6 3.9 0 - 2 -
No 95 1.8 93 5.0 97 1.9 98 - 93 4.6 100 - 94 3.2
Don’t know 2 - 1 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 3 2.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Excludes non-responses to one or more of Q37 and Q38 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 149:

Q39. Which of the following is the main reason for not using the starting out wage for these employees? READ. CODE MANY. RDM

No employees in this business meet

the criteria for the starting out wage 14
Unaware of the starting out wage 14
Unclear of criteria for applying the

starting out wage 6
It is unfair to pay less on the basis of

age 50
Administration costs outweigh

potential savings 3
It would impact on our ability to

attract high quality applicants 27

Starting out wage is too low/want to
pay staff more than the minimum
wage 3
Employee’s
skill/experience/performance/value
to the company is worth a higher

wage 5
Or is there some other reason?

(Specify) 5
Don’t know 2
Refused 2

5.0
4.3

2.5

6.7

1.6

5.9

1.9

2.7

2.7

51

36

16

5
0
3

7.0
6.6

34

15.1

14.7

6.4

10.8

6.4

6.1

11
21

10

43

25

8
0
1

8.7
10.7

8.9

12.4

5.2

9.1

3.9

4.9

5.9

10

12

55

33

11

4

2
0
7

2.8
131

133

20.8

19.7

131

3.8

12.6

22
18

45

19

N W

10.9
10.1

3.8

123

10.0

6.1

3.7

4.9

6
16

52

29

o

4.6
141

4.1

15.4

16.3

4.8

4.3

15
12

56

29

~

10.9
6.2

4.4

13.8

4.1

121

7.2
6.3

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had any employees aged 16 to 19 years, who were not paid the starting out wage (n=692). This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q39 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 150:

Q40. In response to an increase in minimum wage rates, does your business usually increase wages or salaries for employees who are already being paid above minimum wages?

Yes 54 4.1 51 10.1 51 8.2 47 12.3 61 9.5 52 9.3 55 7.0
No 40 4.0 43 10.0 47 8.2 48 12.5 31 9.0 45 9.2 39 6.8
Don’t know 5 1.9 6 4.9 1 - 0 - 5 4.2 3 1.9 6 3.5
Refused 1 - 0 - 1 - 5 5.9 3 3.2 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 9 non-responses to Q40 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 151:

Q41. In June 2014, the period over which the pay of salaried employees must be assessed for compliance with the Minimum Wage Act changed from one week to two weeks. Were you aware of this
change?

Yes 26 3.6 34 9.5 17 5.7 14 7.5 33 9.0 21 6.4 27 6.0
No 68 3.8 62 9.8 78 6.3 78 9.8 58 9.5 75 7.0 70 6.3
Don’t know 5 1.8 4 4.3 4 3.2 5 5.9 9 5.5 4 33 3 25
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q41 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 152:

Q42. Thinking about the overall impact on your business of this change to legislation, has the change had a positive or negative impact on your business or no impact?

Positive impact 12 53 11 10.4 16 13.9 20 25.1 12 11.3 8 4.9 12 8.7
Negative impact 10 4.6 20 14.6 3 5.7 3 5.9 16 12.5 4 4.8 6 5.9
No impact 74 7.0 66 16.4 77 14.9 73 26.0 70 15.7 68 15.1 78 10.9
Don’t know 3 1.6 2 - 2 - 4 5.9 3 4.3 11 7.1 2 -
Refused 2 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 9 12.8 3 4.9
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the change to the Minimum Wage Act (n=487). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q42 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 153:

Q43. Do you have any salaried employees whose effective hourly rate over a two week period is sometimes less than the hourly minimum wage due to them working more than their usual number of

hours in that period?

Yes 2 - 5 4.3 3 3.2 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
No 95 1.8 91 5.9 95 3.4 97 4.3 95 4.1 97 3.2 95 3.0
Don’t know 2 - 4 4.3 1 - 1 - 3 3.2 2 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q43 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 154:

Q44. Does your business process pay in-house, or do you outsource your payroll requirements to an external provider?

In-house 75 3.7 83 7.9 84 6.0 80 10.3 77 7.7 80 7.2 69 6.6
External

provider 22 3.5 14 7.1 13 5.3 18 9.7 18 6.9 20 7.2 29 6.4
Don’t know 2 - 3 3.5 3 3.0 0 - 5 4.2 0 - 2 -
Refused 1 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q44 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 155:

Q45. In the last 12 months has your payroll system been audited or checked for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 39 4.5 27 8.7 46 9.0 28 11.2 42 10.8 50 10.6 42 8.2
No 43 4.6 59 10.3 41 8.9 61 12.5 33 10.7 34 10.3 38 8.3
Don’t know 18 3.5 13 7.2 12 5.4 10 7.7 25 9.6 16 6.1 19 6.3
Refused 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business processes pay in-house (n=1217). This table excludes 8 non-responses to Q45 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 156:

Q46. In the last 12 months have you been advised by your payroll provider that your business’s payroll system complies with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 66 8.3 48 29.5 61 19.1 54 30.0 74 18.1 61 19.0 70 11.7
No 15 6.6 20 20.1 18 17.1 29 28.0 6 7.6 18 15.0 15 9.7
Don’t know 18 6.3 32 27.8 21 12.8 17 22.5 21 17.2 21 15.3 15 8.3
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business outsources its payroll requirements to an external provider (n=284). This table excludes 5 non-responses to Q46 in the paper questionnaire.
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.

Table 157:

Q47. Are you aware of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment's online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 27 3.8 28 9.3 25 7.2 26 11.2 32 9.1 17 5.8
No 67 4.0 69 9.6 70 7.6 72 11.2 62 9.6 75 7.3
Don’t know 5 1.8 3 3.7 5 3.3 2 - 6 5.0 7 5.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

6.4
6.7
3.1

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business processes pay in-house or outsources its payroll requirements to an external provider (n=1501). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q47 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 158:

Q48. Has your business used the Ministry’s online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003?

Yes 54 7.8 40 19.4 42 16.7 48 24.6 54 17.0 31 10.3 62 12.8
No 38 7.5 53 19.7 43 17.1 49 24.6 33 14.9 45 16.9 32 12.5
Don’t know 8 3.8 7 9.5 15 11.6 3 35 12 12.0 24 16.0 5 5.1
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of MBIE's online guidance for assessing payroll systems for compliance with the Holidays Act 2003 (n=428). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q48 in the paper
questionnaire.

Table 159:

Q49. The next questions are about how your business manages parental leave for employees when a child is born or adopted. Does your business have its own formal policy or system to manage parental
leave for employees on the birth or adoption of a child?

Yes 29 3.6 22 8.1 21 6.1 18 8.8 31 8.7 36 8.3 32 6.3
No 64 3.9 75 8.4 74 6.8 75 10.3 61 9.3 60 8.6 60 6.8
Don’t know 6 2.1 3 2.8 4 3.2 4 4.6 8 5.2 4 3.4 8 3.9
Refused 0 - 0 - 1 - 3 4.6 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q49 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 160:

Q50. Have any of your employees returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years? This includes female and male employees.

Yes 24 3.2 13 5.4 17 4.8 17 8.6 27 8.4 30 6.0 27 5.5
No 75 33 86 5.5 81 4.8 83 8.6 71 8.6 69 6.0 71 5.8
Don’t know 1 - 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 11 non-responses to Q50 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 161:

Q51. Were any of these employees given additional days of paid or unpaid parental leave on top of statutory requirements?

Yes 42 7.2 41 22.1 43 10.1 61 24.1 38 16.9 50 114 39 10.9
No 52 7.4 58 22.1 47 10.8 35 24.0 53 17.7 46 115 55 113
Don’t know 6 3.8 1 - 9 6.5 4 5.2 9 10.7 3 34 7 5.9
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q51 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 162:

Q52. Were any of these employees offered flexible or reduced hours on their return to work?

Yes 76 6.8 90 8.9 75 9.9 74 25.4 81 15.1 85 9.5 70 10.8
No 22 6.7 10 8.9 21 9.7 26 25.4 19 15.1 12 8.9 25 10.6
Don’t know 3 2.8 0 - 4 2.8 1 - 0 - 2 - 4 5.4
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q52 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 163:

Q53. How easy or difficult is it for the business to manage the overall impact of employees taking parental leave on staffing arrangements and business continuity? Would you say: READ

Very easy 7 4.5 0 - 4 5.7 4 5.2 7 9.5 5 3.8 10 7.8
Easy 16 5.0 5 5.7 10 8.0 12 8.2 25 15.4 15 9.7 14 7.1
Neither easy nor

difficult 31 6.1 43 22.3 29 5.8 39 26.9 30 15.3 38 11.2 27 8.3
Difficult 35 7.4 29 19.9 29 14.2 41 27.1 34 16.8 35 11.3 37 11.4
Very difficult 10 4.3 23 19.2 26 13.4 4 5.2 4 5.2 7 4.9 10 7.4
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 4.8
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who had any employees that returned to work after taking parental leave in the last 2 years (n=665). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q53 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 164:

Q54A. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to rest and meal breaks

Yes 64 4.0 60 10.0 61 8.0 49 12.5 72 8.7
No 28 3.9 26 9.2 29 7.7 43 12.5 20 7.9
Don’t know 7 2.1 12 6.8 8 4.2 5 4.7 8 5.1
Refused 1 - 3 3.5 1 - 2 - 0

Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

76 8.3 63 6.9
16 7.3 30 6.7
8 5.2 6 3.5
0 - 0 -

100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 13 non-responses to Q54A in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 165:

Q54B. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to requests for flexible working arrangements

Yes 50 4.1 37 9.5 47 7.8 40 12.0 56 9.6
No 40 4.1 48 10.2 42 8.0 50 12.5 36 9.4
Don’t know 9 24 12 6.8 10 4.7 8 6.3 8 5.5
Refused 1 - 3 3.5 1 - 2 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

9.2
8.9
7.3

7.0
6.9
4.1

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 18 non-responses to Q54B in the paper questionnaire.

Table 166:
Q54C. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to collective bargaining

Yes 35 3.9 21 8.0 33 7.5 32 11.4 38 9.4
No 50 4.2 58 10.1 55 8.0 57 12.2 46 9.6
Don’t know 14 2.9 19 8.3 11 4.6 8 6.3 15 7.0
Refused 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

40

19

100

8.9
9.4
7.5

6.8
7.1
4.8

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 27 non-responses to Q54C in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 167:

Q54D. In March 2015, changes to the Employment Relations Act came into effect. Which of the following changes to the Act are you aware of, if any?

Changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring

Yes 33 3.8 23 8.0 33 7.4 21 8.6 37 9.2 40 8.8 36 6.7
No 52 4.1 58 10.0 53 8.1 65 11.0 44 9.5 45 9.3 51 7.1
Don’t know 14 2.9 16 7.8 13 53 11 7.5 19 7.7 15 6.7 13 4.8
Refused 1 - 3 3.5 1 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 24 non-responses to Q54D in the paper questionnaire.

Table 168:

Q55. Have the changes to rest and meal breaks had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 4 1.8 6 6.1 2 - 0 - 7 5.8 5 4.2 2 -
No 95 2.1 94 6.1 98 - 100 - 92 6.0 95 4.3 96 3.2
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to rest and meal breaks (n=1128). This table excludes 4 non-responses to Q55 in the paper
questionnaire.
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Table 169:

Q56. Which of the following impacts have the changes to rest and meal breaks had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased

flexibility for

the business 74 13.8 40 - 53 - 67 - 83 - 76 - 85 -
Reduced

compliance

costs 5 3.8 3 - 5 - 0 - 3 - 11 - 8 -
Increased costs 9 9.7 47 - 5 - 0 - 0 - 5 - 0 -
Any other

impacts

(Specify) 6 4.2 11 - 5 - 33 - 1 - 9 - 8 -
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 4 -
Refused 8 9.4 0 - 37 - 0 - 14 - 0 - 2 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to rest and meal breaks (n=54).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 170:

Q57. Have the changes to requests for flexible working arrangements had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 7 24 6 7.3 8 5.0 7 10.5 10 7.7 16 9.2 5 2.7
No 91 3.1 94 7.3 91 5.0 93 10.5 88 8.7 83 9.3 93 4.4
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 3 3.5
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to requests for flexible working arrangements (n=951). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q57
in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 171:

Q58. Which of the following impacts have the changes to flexible working arrangements had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased flexibility for

employees 63 8.2 23 - 84 - 99 - 19 - 78 - 92 -
Increased certainty for

employees 21 10.2 70 - 17 - 1 - 16 - 11 - 23 -
More difficulties/

inconvenience for
employer/lower

productivity 13 10.6 16 - 32 - 0 - 24 - 7 - 4 -
Any other impacts (Specify) 9 10.0 3 - 0 - 2 - 25 - 5 - 2 -
Don’t know 5 6.3 0 - 0 - 0 - 16 - 0 - 1 -
Refused 7 7.3 4 - 0 - 0 - 14 - 18 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to flexible working arrangements (n=84). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q58 in the paper questionnaire.
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 172:

Q59. Have the changes to collective bargaining had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 3 1.9 2 - 3 3.1 2 - 7 8.3 6 7.3 1 -
No 95 2.6 98 - 95 3.4 98 - 91 8.8 92 7.6 97 3.6
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to collective bargaining (n=702). This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q59 in the paper
questionnaire.
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Table 173:

Q60. Which of the following impacts have the changes to collective bargaining had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased flexibility for

the business 9 - 0 - 30 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 39 -
More effective

bargaining 46 - 0 - 37 - 9 - 48 - 17 - 92 -
Change had negative

impact on

employment

relationships/wages 31 - 100 - 55 - 5 - 25 - 66 - 0 -
Any other impacts

(Specify) 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 16 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 7 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 19 - 0 - 0 - 86 - 25 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to collective bargaining (n=29).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 174:

Q61. Have the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring had any impact on your business or workplace?

Yes 3 1.8 2 - 3 33 0 - 4 6.9 3 2.7 3 21
No 95 2.8 96 4.4 96 3.4 97 4.1 93 7.8 93 7.7 95 4.3
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 1 - 2 - 3 3.8 4 7.2 2 -
Refused 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents who were aware of the changes to the Employment Relations Act regarding changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring (n=697). This table excludes 7
non-responses to Q61 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 175:

Q62. Which of the following impacts have the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring had on your business or workplace? READ. CODE MANY

Increased

certainty for

the business 22 9.7 0 - 32 - 50 - 0 - 24 - 38 -
Increased

certainty for

employees 20 9.7 0 - 8 - 0 - 0 - 15 - 38 -
Better balance of

fairness for the

business and

its employees 62 8.2 18 - 16 - 50 - 90 - 76 - 54 -
Reduced

compliance

costs 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Negative impact

for business

(productivity

and

employment

relations

issues) 12 - 82 - 60 - 0 - 10 - 0 - 0 -
Any other

impacts

(Specify) 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 9 - 3 -
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had been impacted by the changes to employment if an employee’s work is affected by restructuring (n=30).
**Caution: low base number of respondents-results are indicative only.
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Table 176:

Q63. In the last 12 months, which of the following sources, if any, have you used to find out about minimum employment rights and obligations? READ. CODE MANY

Ministry of Business, Innovation

and Employment or MBIE 34 3.8 31 8.8 33 7.6 35 11.7 30 8.7 35 8.8 37 6.6
Other government agencies 20 3.2 17 7.3 16 5.8 8 6.1 21 7.6 21 7.3 23 5.8
Unions 3 1.0 0 - 4 1.8 1 - 2 - 13 5.6 4 19
Professional bodies or industry

and trade associations 26 3.4 29 9.0 27 6.3 21 9.3 28 7.9 32 8.1 24 5.6
Lawyers or accountants 29 3.6 27 8.8 28 7.1 34 11.9 26 8.4 33 8.3 28 5.9
Colleagues, friends or family 19 33 22 8.3 11 5.3 9 7.2 16 7.2 18 7.2 23 6.0
General media 15 2.8 21 8.1 20 6.6 10 6.3 17 7.4 13 5.5 14 4.6
Human Resources consultants 3 14 0 - 1 - 3 4.3 3 3.8 4 4.1 3 2.5
Any other source? (Specify) 4 1.6 2 - 5 3.4 4 4.4 4 3.8 4 2.0 5 3.0
None 22 3.6 19 8.3 24 7.4 31 12.0 20 7.9 24 8.5 21 6.0
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 4 3.8 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 9 non-responses to Q63 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 177:

Q64.Thinking about MBIE’s information on minimum employment rights and obligations, how useful was this information? Would you say: READ

Very useful 36 6.5 28 13.9 37 13.0 34 18.8 33 16.1 39 14.8 39 10.9
Useful 59 6.7 59 16.0 59 13.3 57 20.0 63 16.2 54 15.2 59 10.9
Not useful 2 - 9 10.7 2 - 0 - 0 - 4 8.0 1 -
Not at all useful 1 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 3 4.7 1 - 0 -
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 8 12.0 1 - 2 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who used MBIE to find out about minimum employment rights and obligations in the last 12 months (n=653). This table excludes 7 non-responses to Q64 in the paper questionnaire.

Table 178:

Q65. The last few questions are about employers’ recruitment practices around employing migrants. Does your business currently have any recent migrant employees on staff? By recent migrants we
mean someone who was not born in New Zealand and who has arrived in New Zealand in the last five years.

Yes 25 3.0 20 7.1 29 5.9 22 9.3 33 8.2 28 6.4 23 4.7
No 73 3.2 80 7.1 71 5.9 78 9.2 67 8.2 72 6.5 73 5.2
Don’t know 2 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 3 2.6
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q65 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 179:

Q66. And in the last 12 months, has your business hired any recent migrants?

Yes 21 2.8 20 7.1 22 5.1 19 8.5 33 8.6 22 5.1 16 4.2
No 78 3.0 80 7.1 78 5.1 81 8.5 67 8.6 77 5.2 81 4.6
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 3 2.2
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*All respondents (n=1528) were asked this question. This table excludes 6 non-responses to Q66 in the paper questionnaire.

121



Table 180:

Q67. For what particular reasons did your business choose to employ a recent migrant? CODE MANY. PROBE FULLY

Agriculture, Retail Trade,
Forestry & Accom and Health Care
Total Fishing Manufacturing Construction Food & Social Serv Other
Unweighted base= 647* 66 112 98 104 112 155
Weighted base=  37090* +/- 4316 +/- 2719 +/- 3804 +/- 11049 +/- 2255 +/- 12946 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

They were the best candidate 49 5.4 23 14.2 63 12.9 70 9.2 40 13.9 59 13.2 54 7.7
Their skills/qualifications 47 7.3 30 14.5 42 10.3 53 24.1 43 15.6 75 8.5 49 13.4
Their experience 35 6.7 23 14.3 39 12.9 43 24.0 35 13.9 40 12.7 35 11.9
Fresh perspective 6 3.0 14 15.5 9 7.5 3 4.5 6 5.8 6 4.2 4 4.1
Strong work ethic/good worker 29 6.3 47 18.8 32 104 35 23.5 36 15.3 31 12.7 14 7.5
Overseas contacts/networks 2 - 9 12.4 4 4.8 2 - 2 - 0 - 1 -
They speak a language other than

English 9 4.9 1 - 2 - 0 - 15 12.0 5 4.8 11 9.4
Many of our customers are also

migrants 4 2.9 0 - 3 4.4 0 - 8 8.6 10 6.5 3 3.9
To be able to pay lower salary/wages 2 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 1 - 5 7.7
Their personality/they seemed like

they would be a ‘good fit’ for the

business 21 4.6 39 18.3 21 9.6 48 21.0 10 6.9 27 125 15 7.5
New Zealanders were not willing to

do job 20 5.4 46 18.8 17 8.3 8 7.2 31 14.6 13 5.1 8 5.6
Difficulty hiring New Zealanders for

job due to skill shortage 35 6.8 48 19.7 44 10.5 39 21.4 34 14.7 38 12.9 27 11.2
No/not many New Zealand-born

candidates applied 16 5.8 16 13.6 9 5.7 8 6.3 24 13.8 16 6.2 14 10.5

Recommendation / worked for us

before / good experiences with this

ethnicity 3 3.1 7 11.8 2 - 0 - 8 9.4 0 - 0 -
Business had short-term/seasonal

labour needs / migrant was

available 3 2.3 10 12.4 5 7.5 0 - 4 5.6 0 - 1 -
Other (Specify) 4 3.6 2 - 0 - 0 - 4 7.5 0 - 6 7.8
No reason (No particular preference

for migrant vs. New Zealander) 5 4.1 2 - 2 - 0 - 5 7.5 0 - 9 9.7
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=649). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q67 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 181:

Q68. On the whole, how would you rate your migrant employees on their overall job performance? READ

Very good 61 6.7 73 17.2 60 11.2 59 22.9 58 14.9 61 13.0 60 11.5
Good 32 6.5 26 17.2 30 10.8 37 22.8 32 14.1 25 11.3 33 11.2
Neither good nor

poor 5 2.6 1 - 9 7.6 2 - 10 9.4 9 9.9 2 -
Poor 1 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Very poor 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 2.9 0 -
Refused 1 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -
Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=741). This table excludes 3 non-responses to Q68 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 182:

Q69. And why do you say that? CODE MANY. PROBE CLEAR ANSWER

Agriculture, Retail Trade, Health Care
Forestry & Accom and & Social
Total Fishing Manufacturing Construction Food Serv Other
Unweighted base= 667* 62 121 97 102 112 173
Weighted base= 41082* +/- 4264 +/- 3220 +/- 4154 +/- 9989 +/- 2472 +/- 16983 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
They are able to share their experience
and skills 34 6.8 23 17.1 31 11.5 34 23.4 35 14.4 40 13.2 37 11.8
They have skills and experience not
available in New Zealand 22 6.4 15 13.7 15 7.6 21 19.5 25 14.2 7 4.7 27 11.5
They perform at a level higher than
expected 24 5.8 17 8.1 32 9.8 40 23.1 34 15.0 22 11.9 16 8.7
They perform at a superior level to the
other employees 8 3.4 21 16.8 13 6.4 3 4.1 9 9.4 9 5.6 4 4.2
They don’t have English language
problems 22 6.1 15 13.7 15 8.4 37 22.8 18 12.4 23 12.3 24 10.8
They have no problems with cultural
differences/fit in with the team 27 6.5 23 17.1 31 11.7 29 22.9 27 14.3 18 7.4 27 11.1
They have transferable skills 27 5.8 11 7.3 29 9.5 51 189 17 11.8 38 13.1 29 10.8
They have prior work experience in New
Zealand 9 3.4 13 7.7 8 5.8 12 18.3 7 6.4 13 6.2 8 5.2
They have the right attitude/are willing
to learn/good work ethic/perform
above & beyond their role 58 6.6 73 17.5 57 9.3 77 19.5 65 14.4 58 13.1 45 11.5
They have the skills and experience
required (in general) 41 7.0 37 17.7 38 10.0 39 23.6 31 14.4 40 8.7 50 12.4
They have other language (non-English)
skills 13 5.4 1 - 1 - 1 - 22 13.7 9 6.0 17 10.2
Their work is very good quality 45 7.0 42 17.6 49 12.6 58 19.9 37 15.0 48 13.3 46 12.4
They do what is required/fulfil that role 52 6.3 68 17.5 43 10.0 67 20.0 37 14.9 54 13.3 55 10.3
Their good performance is noted by
others/appraisals/referred by 28 6.5 35 17.7 25 9.4 17 18.8 25 14.0 28 8.4 30 11.6
Other (Specify) 7 3.3 9 12.5 11 8.7 3 4.1 7 8.3 13 11.3 6 5.0
No reason 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 0 -
Don’t know 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents who rated their recent migrant employees overall job performance as good or very good (n=667).
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Table 183:

Q70. In the last 12 months, has your business hired any recent migrants who have subsequently left the business?

Yes 49 7.0 86 7.7 42 12.8 32 21.2 60 15.3 42 12.8 34 12.9
No 50 7.0 14 7.7 56 129 68 21.2 39 15.3 58 12.8 65 13.0
Don’t know 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants in the last 12 months (n=649). This table excludes 2 non-responses to Q70 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 184:

Q71. Thinking now about the migrant who left your business most recently, for what particular reasons did they leave? CODE MANY. PROBE CLEAR ANSWER

Agriculture, Retail Trade,
Forestry & Accom and Health Care
Total Fishing Manufacturing Construction Food & Social Serv Other
Unweighted base= 316* 52 47 42 60 51 64
Weighted base= 18019* +/- 3718 +/- 1115 +/- 1199 +/- 6619 +/- 942 +/- 4425 +/-
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
They got a job with another
employer in New Zealand 42 9.4 36 21.4 50 22.1 27 16.7 45 19.9 69 11.2 39 14.3
Returned to their country of origin 29 8.4 37 215 37 215 22 16.5 21 16.2 26 12.1 35 14.3
Moved to Australia 10 5.5 12 14.8 2 - 15 16.1 10 9.3 12 9.3 10 11.0
Moved to a different country
other than Australia 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 3 2.1
Moved to a different town/city in
New Zealand for reasons other
than work 13 6.8 13 14.9 4 2.9 3 3.3 9 9.2 13 9.5 23 20.5
Took up study 7 3.7 5 5.6 3 2.6 0 - 8 9.2 20 11.5 6 3.8
Not suitable for the job/not happy
with performance 14 7.7 9 13.8 18 16.9 4 3.4 16 15.2 10 8.8 19 17.9
Contract ended 12 6.6 22 18.9 27 19.9 1 - 12 13.9 2 - 6 3.9
Redundancy 6 4.1 13 14.9 1 - 17 16.2 4 6.7 4 7.2 2 -
Health reasons 4 3.6 0 - 0 - 2 - 5 6.9 6 7.7 6 10.5
Left to set up their own business 3 3.0 8 13.8 0 - 8 13.1 1 - 1 - 1 -
Could not renew work visa 11 3.6 23 15.8 9 11.0 41 3.9 3 2.0 14 10.4 5 3.7
Low salary/wages 4 3.3 12 14.8 2 - 9 13.3 0 - 3 3.9 2 -
Didn’t fit into New Zealand
workplace culture 5 4.0 10 14.3 4 4.5 8 13.1 4 6.7 5 7.5 1 -
Family reasons 11 5.8 8 13.8 8 6.1 2 - 16 11.8 14 7.3 9 10.7
To continue travelling 15 7.1 15 14.9 22 19.3 38 1.4 10 12.2 6 7.7 17 17.8
Other (Specify) 3 3.4 0 - 1 - 0 - 8 9.1 2 - 1 -
No reason 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Don’t know 3 4.4 0 - 3 4.3 0 - 7 12.0 0 - 1 -
Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

Total may exceed 100% because of multiple responses. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had hired recent migrants who subsequently left in the last 12 months (n=317). This table excludes 1 non-response to Q71 in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 185:

Q72A. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Websites or services (e.g. webinars) connecting your business to prospective migrants

Very useful 17 5.4 16 14.0 24 10.5 28 22.2 19 124 14 5.9 13 8.5
Useful 40 6.4 49 19.5 39 12.0 39 22.9 45 15.2 31 11.9 37 10.0
Not useful 28 5.8 23 17.1 23 10.8 19 8.0 21 9.9 34 13.1 35 11.5
Don’t know 14 4.9 12 7.4 12 6.4 15 18.1 15 10.6 20 11.3 13 8.5
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 17 non-responses to Q72A in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 186:
Q72B. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Direct contact with Immigration NZ providing advice on immigration policy and process

Very useful 19 5.3 17 14.2 28 9.0 22 18.8 19 12.3 19
Useful 39 6.7 42 20.5 33 11.5 36 22.7 49 15.2 24
Not useful 23 5.6 22 17.7 14 8.6 25 19.2 12 8.2 33
Don’t know 17 5.2 19 14.7 23 10.6 15 18.1 18 12.2 24
Refused 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1

Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

6.3
115
131
11.7

8.6
111
10.6

8.3

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 17 non-responses to Q72B in the paper questionnaire.

Table 187:
Q72C. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Support for employers at overseas job fairs

Very useful 7 3.2 10 13.5 13 7.4 9 7.1 11 10.1 7
Useful 27 6.1 27 18.4 21 9.8 29 22.0 30 12.6 20
Not useful 42 6.4 30 18.7 37 12.1 37 20.9 37 11.1 41
Don’t know 22 5.5 33 20.2 28 11.1 22 19.9 20 11.7 31
Refused 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 3 4.5 1
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

3.8
7.4
13.7
131

31
10.5
11.8

8.8

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 35 non-responses to Q72C in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 188:
Q72D. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Information on migrant behaviour and needs

Very useful 7 3.2 19 17.8 7 5.9 9 7.1 7 8.7 10
Useful 44 6.7 22 15.0 45 12.1 45 20.0 46 14.2 24
Not useful 29 5.8 24 18.2 22 9.5 24 9.0 28 10.6 36
Don’t know 18 5.0 34 20.4 24 10.2 19 19.5 19 11.3 28
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 1

Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

53
11.9
135
12.0

3.2
11.9
11.2

7.3

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 31 non-responses to Q72D in the paper questionnaire.

Table 189:
Q72E. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration New Zealand be in helping your business to attract migrant staff?

Specialist advice on settlement services for migrant employees

Very useful 10 3.8 14 14.3 14 7.7 10 7.1 14 10.9 11
Useful 38 6.6 10 6.5 41 12.1 47 20.0 40 14.9 28
Not useful 32 6.0 38 20.3 22 10.0 21 9.0 26 10.2 30
Don’t know 19 5.0 38 20.5 21 9.8 20 19.9 19 10.9 30
Refused 2 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1

Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

53
121
12.2
13.0

4.8
11.8
11.7
7.3

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 10 non-responses to Q72E in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 190:

Q73A. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about cultural differences in the workplace

Very useful 13 4.6 5 5.3 13 9.0 20 18.7 11 10.1 26 11.7 12 7.5
Useful 45 6.2 56 20.2 49 12.4 31 22.3 53 13.5 35 12.2 41 10.1
Not useful 26 5.9 20 17.4 20 9.5 30 19.3 18 9.8 13 5.8 35 11.2
Don’t know 15 4.6 19 14.7 16 9.5 17 18.4 15 9.3 26 12.7 11 7.2
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 23 non-responses to Q73A in the paper questionnaire.

Table 191:

Q73B. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for migrant employees and businesses about overcoming communication challenges in the workplace

Very useful 16 5.1 13 14.0 16 9.3 30 22.5 15 11.8 25 11.7 12 7.6
Useful 45 6.9 53 20.1 41 11.5 42 22.3 46 15.0 35 12.1 45 11.7
Not useful 22 5.7 15 13.8 25 10.6 19 8.1 19 12.1 11 5.7 27 10.9
Don’t know 16 4.7 19 14.7 16 9.5 7 5.6 20 12.2 28 12.8 14 7.7
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 22 non-responses to Q73B in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 192:

Q73C. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about working in your industry

Very useful 14 4.3 6 5.4 15 9.3 17 18.4 21 13.0 25 7.5 10 5.2
Useful 49 6.9 62 18.1 46 12.4 43 22.3 48 15.3 37 13.2 50 11.8
Not useful 18 4.7 13 13.5 20 10.0 20 8.0 14 8.6 17 10.8 22 9.2
Don’t know 18 5.5 19 14.4 17 9.7 17 18.4 16 11.5 21 11.4 18 9.5
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 22 non-responses to Q73C in the paper questionnaire.

Table 193:

Q73D. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information for new migrant employees about living in New Zealand

Very useful 13 4.0 6 5.4 16 9.2 20 18.7 13 10.8 28 11.9 10 5.2
Useful 50 6.6 66 14.8 51 12.4 49 22.9 46 13.7 39 13.2 50 11.8
Not useful 18 5.3 7 5.5 18 9.4 10 6.5 16 115 10 5.6 25 10.5
Don’t know 18 5.2 21 14.6 14 9.1 17 18.4 25 13.5 21 11.6 13 7.8
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 4 5.3 0 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 24 non-responses to Q73D in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 194:

Q73E. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Information about learning English language skills for the workplace

Very useful 19 5.5 13 13.7 27 11.4 27 19.3 20 12.6 25 11.7 15 9.1
Useful 36 6.7 43 20.5 33 10.9 31 22.3 46 15.4 32 13.0 32 10.9
Not useful 27 6.1 23 17.7 25 10.8 21 18.8 18 9.8 18 7.0 36 11.8
Don’t know 17 5.1 22 14.9 14 8.6 17 18.4 17 11.6 24 11.8 15 8.2
Refused 1 - 0 - 2 - 4 5.3 0 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 31 non-responses to Q73E in the paper questionnaire.

Table 195:

Q73F. How useful would the following assistance from Immigration NZ be in helping your workplace employ and retain migrants?

Support for partners of your migrant staff to settle in New Zealand

Very useful 15 4.3 18 14.5 21 10.4 28 22.2 11 10.1 27 11.8 9 5.1
Useful 40 6.9 38 19.8 38 11.5 26 19.0 41 15.0 27 11.8 46 12.1
Not useful 24 6.0 23 17.5 24 11.1 24 19.2 19 9.9 14 6.2 29 11.4
Don’t know 19 53 22 14.7 14 8.8 17 18.4 27 13.6 32 13.1 14 7.9
Refused 2 - 0 - 2 - 4 53 2 - 1 - 2 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 35 non-responses to Q73F in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 196:
Q74A. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided information about cultural differences in the workplace

Yes 36 6.2 33 18.7 36 11.8 22 18.7 36 14.9 54
No 32 5.7 22 16.7 32 9.2 26 19.0 42 15.2 13
Not applicable/did

not need to 30 6.1 37 17.6 29 11.4 49 22.9 21 11.8 31
Don’t know 2 - 9 124 1 - 0 - 0 - 2
Refused 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

133 36

5.4 33

12.9 28
- 3
- 0
- 100

10.1
8.3

10.6
3.0

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 13 non-responses to Q74A in the paper questionnaire.

Table 197:
Q74B. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided information about living in New Zealand

Yes 44 6.7 54 19.3 46 12.2 31 19.2 39 14.7 49
No 29 6.1 13 13.0 30 10.6 22 18.7 40 14.6 31
Not applicable/did

not need to 25 5.7 31 17.6 19 9.7 44 22.7 21 11.7 19
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 4 3.8 0 - 0 - 2
Refused 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

121 46

11.9 26

7.2 24
- 3
- 0
- 100

11.6
10.3

9.5
3.0

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 12 non-responses to Q74B in the paper questionnaire.

133



Table 198:
Q74C. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided or allowed time to learn English language skills for the workplace

Yes 26 6.4 26 18.1 24 8.6 26 221 34 14.6 27
No 31 5.2 20 13.7 39 11.7 20 8.0 43 14.5 22
Not applicable/did

not need to 41 6.5 52 19.7 33 11.8 51 22.9 23 12.3 49
Don’t know 2 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 2
Refused 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

11.2
7.3

12.2

23 10.6
28 8.1
47 11.5
3 3.0
0 -
100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.

*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 12 non-responses to Q74C in the paper questionnaire.
Table 199:

Q74D. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Supported partners of migrant staff to settle in New Zealand

Yes 23 5.6 18 14.0 33 12.0 31 22.2 19 9.9 20
No 38 5.5 35 18.7 34 11.5 32 19.3 53 13.0 30
Not applicable/did

not need to 36 6.5 45 19.3 29 11.0 34 22.7 25 12.2 48
Don’t know 3 2.0 2 - 1 - 0 - 2 - 2
Refused 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100

6.8
7.7

23 10.1
33 8.3
40 11.7
5 4.0
0 -
100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 16 non-responses to Q74D in the paper questionnaire.
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Table 200:

Q74E. And finally, have you done any of the following to support migrant staff employed in your business?

Provided closer supervision on the job, e.g. a ‘buddy’ or mentor

Yes 61 6.8 66 17.6 55 12.2 62 22.9 53 15.2 77 11.6 62 11.4
No 14 4.2 5 5.1 23 10.8 5 4.3 26 13.8 5 3.4 10 5.6
Not applicable/did

not need to 22 5.9 27 17.4 17 7.8 30 22.6 16 11.2 18 11.2 25 10.5
Don’t know 3 2.3 2 - 3 3.5 0 - 4 7.6 1 - 3 3.0
Refused 0 - 0 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -

Total may not sum to 100% due to rounding. MoEs for sample sizes of less than 30 or proportions close to 0 or 1 are indicative only.
*Sub-sample based on those respondents whose business had recent migrant employees on staff (n=741). This table excludes 10 non-responses to Q74E in the paper questionnaire.
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